COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 4, 1918. 249
Council Chamber, Ann Arbor Mich., Julius Lohrke, salary ............ 80.00
Feb. 4, 1918. Regular Session. R M Cau‘ghey. BAMEY ..eneanvonnas @ 2000
‘Meeting called to order by the gl(;hl;" fa‘“‘%e;;fi'usg:,argalé'r"""““' gg%
President. Present: Ald. Heusel, bug- pguglas Bycréft.gsélary y. 60.00
den, Mayer, Huss, Andres, Hender- yra G. Rickert, salary ............ 50.00
son, Donnelly, Hauser, Freeman Fdwin Ganzhorn, salary ........... 25.00
Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 11. Absent: Ald. M. C. Rlyan, salary half month..... 42.35
Markey, Sherk, McGregor, Sink, 4. : =
i * s it ‘ota' salsries
Minutes of previous meeting ap JHN SO 07 momh of
; g ; = Fire Fund
Ann ‘A_l‘bor’ Mich, F eb.'l, 191?' Chas. Andrews, salary ............$ 60.50
To the Common Council of Ann Eugene Williams, salary .......... 46.60
Arbor: Gentlemen—On account of Ralph Edwards, salary ...... eess. 4660
private reasons, I am forced to re- Henry McLareu, salary ............ 44.20
sign as a member of the Park Board. Jacob Gwinper, salary ............ 44.20
Thanking you for the honor of con- ﬁlaﬁ!i:; ‘C‘l;‘q':‘ S:{Lll"l_;y termsreneraay izgg
firming my appointment 4 years ago, Martin Noll, Salaty ......oeeoeee.. 42.35
by the former Mayor of Ann Arbor, Geo. Isbell, falary ...e..ceov.ce.... 4233
Doctor McKenzie. I am respectfully Frank Markey, salary .............. 42.35
vours, Thomas Shamp, salary ............ 42.35
5 J. F. Schaeberle. Herman Kruse, salary ............ 4235
Emil Dammin, salary ...e..ce..c0.. 4235
\Ioved by Ald. Lutz, that communi- Mat. Heininger, salary ......ee..... 42.35
cation bhe received, and resignation PBeni. Zahn, salary .............. oo PTG
accepted. Raymond Gillesple, salary ...... .. 36.30
Adopted by the following vote: Henry Muier, salary .............. 36.30
Yeas, Heusel, Sugden, Mayer, Huss, ‘has. Carroll, salary .............. 27.85
Andres, Hende-son Donnelly, Hau- Frank Kapp, salary """""""_f"sa
ser, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Reichert, pj.a pynd total salaries % month
11. Nays, none. N L e S s S st
Washtenaw Gas Co., Ann Arbor, Police Fund
Mich., Jan. 23, 1918. Thos. O’Brien, salary ......ee.....$ 55.00
To the Mayor and Common Coun- Wmwm. Aprill. salary .............. oe 4230
cil of the City of Ann Arbor, Mich.: Gustave Mayer Serreraiieeiiinieiaa, 4:_’.39
Gentlemen—I beg to advise you that ;]?i.x-lelfll(i]lngﬁqu;ati-dhasls?ﬁgry'”““'"" ggg
the Washtenaw Gas Company Names i nanuel Sodt, Salary ............. 42.35
Henry E. Riggs as its commissioner Rgbert Clark se.vccoecos-oscse-sere. 42,35
on our application for revision of Henry Harden ..... -c.co-ce.a0se-- . 3930
rates in accordance with the ordin- Fred Sodt, salary ............ vesss. 8930
ooy Ciyde Bennett, salary .......e..s... 39.30
‘ T ; 3 ~ Jacob Andres, salary ......ce-.ce0.0.. 8930
Yours Truly, H. W. Douglas. Chas. Splitt, salary ....... SR E e
Ordered on file. L AL
Mr. 1. Reynolds, City Clerk, Ann Police fund total salaries one-half
Arbor, Mich.: Dear Sir—In con- TGRS JRNBATY = . Sl e s aes $305 6O
formity with the terms of my lease ¢ Poor Fund. ¥
with the city, I hereby give notice J. B, Shadford, §alary C.........0. $ 35.00
that I exercise my option for re- 4 ) .(‘emetery Fund. ;
newal of said lease for the period of C. F. Miller, ml!;i;{k-i*‘u;.;f“'”””'$ 60.00
another year. :('OIIIS very truly, tay E. Bassett., Salil¥ .........s.. $125.00
Clarence D. Lennon. Water Works Fund.
()rderod on file. Geo. S. Vandawarker, salary ....... $150.00
R BDORES " SAIRTY, i dn s sk sineam 150.00
Petitions. gty i o
Petition of J. L. Smith, et al, for Qg SHEtE0N SHALE --oeoeee e 2000
storm water sewer on Gott st, from ge,  ‘Mann, salary .......... wsisun SN
Pearl st. to Miller ave., received and John Lindenschmitt, salary ........ 20.00
referred to Sewer committee. Wirt Cornwell. salary .......c.,sees 20.00
Committee Reports. Total monthly salaries ...........$420.00
Finance Report. Harry Willsher, salary ............ 40.00
Contingent Fund. ILeslie Bush. salary ..........c..... 40.00
1. G. Reynolas, salary and clerk Robert Rowe, salary ......ce.c0.0.. 3700
“hirm e TR vraes-os 106,68 H. Willsher, Jr., salary............. 37.50
Ross Granger, S dldl\' .md (-lelk hwe 108.33 llenry Linde, salary ....... vsiswwnel SERUD
Herbert W. Crippen, salary ........ 125.00 Clarence Brown, salary ............ 32.50
Manley Osgood, salary .......e... . 150.00 John Volland, salary ........... SRS 1%L
il (0 Publ BEIAEY . ..b.en-esevs 1ED.00 A, K. Hawkes, 38Jury ...eccocveeese RT00
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, salary ....... 110.00 Cliff Shetterly, salary ...... = e 50.00
I'rank B. DeVine, salary ........... 83.33 Louise Malloy, salary .......e..c000 32.50



250 COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 4, 1918,
Russell Pryce, Salary ...ee.ee.ee..o 20.00 Steve DBrouselis, supplies............ 10.78
_— Walker's Grocery, supplies......... 14.27
Total semi-monthly salary ......$383.70 J. E. Neithammer, supplies......... .51
Water Works Tund total salaries $S03.70 Total supplies ete. e e $ 46.36

Contingent Fund.
Engineer Dept.—

W. Daniels, services..... ..........% 6.60
Ben DiPhilippi, services ........... 1275
I'. Leslie Feiner, services............ 27.00
Flsa F. Lutz, services............... 4
W. B. Russell, services............., 14.00
Adam Schlecht, services,............ 210
F. R. Weeber, services...oo.vecee. .. 1.50

Total Engineer Dept........ SRS g _R95.32
II. [I. Wagoner, collecting gurbuage $00.00
Mich. State Tel. Co,, tolls.......... - 11
John F. Blinn, M. D)., veccinations,

BHG,.  cn 5 ¢ owas & ¢ pvmn @ § S & 5 g 7.00
League of Mich, Municipalities dues  15.00
Clean Sweep Co., supplies........ . (.00
Columbia Lefining Co., supplies.... 5007
Keuffel & IEsser (o., supplies...... . 3130
Pacific Flush Tank Co., supplies..., 5400
The Ann Arbor Machine Co., supplies 1175
IEherbach & Son Co., supplies...... A0
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies........ 2.95
Mack & Co., supplies............... 90
D. J. Malloy, supplies............... 2.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies.. — 5h24
The Times News Co. printing...... 200.40
Sid W, Millard, printing............ 3.00
A. C. Mavaquardt Garage, repairs

FUED 4 s 2 sommins » 5 copmmss 8 8 wilS0ER ¥ 8 8 . 6.7+
Smith Tire Repyir Co., repairs auto 1700
E. A. Wisdom, repairs,........+... A0
Mich. Central R. IR, Co., freight.... 2.~
(. E. Godfrey. cartage, ete... ..., D0
Manley Osgood, expenses paid... .. 3.10
1. G. Reynolds, express paid........ o0

Total supplies, eteoo.oooooo oo SOO2.97

Contingent TFund total, including
salaries $2.5303.096

Fire Fund.

White Swan Laundry Co., laundry..§ 7.8
H. D. Edwards & Co., supplies..... 4.2
Jno. C. Fiscer Co., supplies......... 2,90

Total supplies ete.... ... ... ... ... .. 81509

Fire Fund total including salaries $S09.09
Police Fund.

I1. J. Abbott, I'. M., postage........% 742
Standard Oi' Co.. gasoline.......... 25.NT
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies... ... .. 1.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies.... 1.15
Schumacher IHardware Co.. supplies. 200
Stanger Furniture Co., supplies, ... RO
Clvde O, Kerr, printing............. 2.00
Harvey Stofflet, subscriptions.. . ... 12,04
D. F. Woodward, cleaning type-

writer ..... 2§ ke o BAGEILE § u SEE . 1.00
Henry S Platt, auto repairs 25,29
Ann Arbor Taxicah & Transfer Co,,

taxi Services ....iiciiaiiiiieiinen, o0

Total supplies cte. oo oo 0 8 8406

'olice I'nmdd total inelnding  sal-

APIeYR & ..hds i oas e £ v S § § s aatyat

Poor Fund.

Mrs, Alice Woodbridge, Treas, Old

Taadies TTomMi€ wus.sscewsssgeanass X 1200

Poor Fund total including salary $ S1.36

Vog License Fund.
Joseph Wickliffe, burial,............ $ 1.00
Water Fund.

Water Works Dept., fountain tap..% 13.50
Water Works Fund.
Schumacher Hardware Co., supplies § 9.20
MceMaster Carr Supply Co., supplies 4,25
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies........ 6.73
Heunry 8. Platt, supplies .......... 5.00

The IFord Meter Box Co., supplies.. 1.90
Electro Dleaching Gas Co., supplies 1
Ann Arbor Taxicab & Transfer Co.,

SUPPESES o peemms o sousy ¢ seeEes © | o 1922
L. 2. Abbott, . al., sapplies........ 10.66
C. E. Godfrey, cartage, ete.......... 4.27
John W  lIerrst, unloading coal.... 12.G0
Wum. H. Murray, insurance......... 25.40

Detroit IKdiron Co.. hght ana power 1051.81

Water Works Dept., expenses....... 2.6
Total supplies etce. ... ... ... ..., $1,157.90
Harry Warren, labor............... $ 292,50
Leo Maples, labor.. . coooo oo, ovon.. 27.00
Jie IO, DAWOT w5 o 5 cvcwn 3 5 some s & & ssmn 1a.12
V. Quigley, labor...... .. ... oo, 3.24
Total DO sanes s senss .- ennwss § 200 $ 0836
Water - Works Fund total includ-
ing salaries ........... e e 8200906
Street Fund.
MW Daniels, Jabols : vesqs s o osans 5 g $ 20,70
Ben Dilhilippi, Iabor..... ......... 13.13
FEmanuel Llasser, labor............. 12.00
Jio. Hanselman, labov.............. 28.80
Emanuel Ilolzapfel, labor........... .60
Sam. Kalmbach, labor..  ...vuiveins, 3.00
James Mason, labor................. 35,30
L.\ Mead, laborv.. ..o . ... 11.10
Dan Muldreed, Iabor..... ... ....... 11.50
Chas, I'rice, labor................ v 12,00
W. H. Romig, labhor.. ... ........... 3138
Adam Selilocht, 1abor......oesessses 2450
J.o 00 Simixon, labor... ....... cies 2.00
Jacoh Sindlinger, labor.......... . 12.00
L. G. Steinbach, labor............... 26,40
Fred'k Ulhach, labor................ 36.00)
Mazxtin Whalsh, labor.. ..o oees 60 32.55
Juo. Wendland, labor............... 25.95
Geo, Zeifle labor........ . .. .. ... 24.00
dae, Blides, teaml veees 5 sewws 5 ¢ vann T.00
. I, Davix, labor.................. 10.20
Chas, Flewelling, teaw.............. A0.67
W iGrayer, teAlivawaer ; saas ERES S 60.67
I'red G, Hanselman, team...... veo. . B4H00
Juo, Ko Herrst, tealml. ... v ve.n... o3.00
Jno. WL Herrst, team.............. 25.00
Fred IMorton, team..... ........... 10.67
Luick Dros., team.................. 10.67
Johin Miller, team................... 47.33
Carl Rebberg, team................. 3R.00
IZ. R. Schaffer, team....,..... s 20067
o0 Snyder & Sons, team.... ... : 6.00
M. M. Wheelock, team.. ......... . 9.33
Jos. Willinms, team....... A B % Z.ob
Cland Young, team....... 3+ R il § B (G6.50
Jacobh  Young, teah........... ..... 207
Total TAOT & o s ¢ Wem 3 § e = na ¥10.70



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 4, 1918,

City Garage. gasoline...............% 115
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies..... . . 00
Jno. J. Sauver, supplies.............. 1.92
Schumacher TTardware Co., supplies 245
Hertler Brs., horse feed ete........ L0520
John Volz, repairs.................. 1.05
E. A. Wisdom, repairs............. . 1.65
Henry 8. P’latt, repairs auto........ 2244

eeeen . SLTG

Street Fund total............... ..5995.46
Bridge Cul. and C. W, Fund.

Total supplies ete...........

F. Leshie Feiner, services........... $ 21.00
RECAPITULATION.

Contingent Fund ............... .. $2,393.90
FHTE e, s sminitie & o oisinie o = somaimimie » sywen nie SGDL.09
POlICE e v vaimie o v s & o sowvamms & w s 290,06
POOE  cos s oot ¥ 5 sivines § seamps & sues S1.86
Cemetery .o .ve, vrinnineinneenennn 60.00
DoZ LACCHSE s s svmses s swses & swes 1.00
WALEE . isis & 0 05dis ¥ o dieodiTin®d = swenmss 13.50
Water Works ..... wi ¥ s 3 s D0
PARK ; voven s vamees @ Y 125.00
MEPBBE o s o itiod o fbintie = 5 8 emrore e o v 995,46
dridge Culvert and C. W, ........ 21.00
Total ity Funds............ LLCRTL150.89

Ann Arbor, Mich., Feb, 4, 1918,

To the Finance Committee of the Cow-

mon Council: Gentlemen—I have examin-

ed the foregoing accounts against the city

of Aun Arbor, and I hereby certify that

they are correct to the hest of my knowl-
edge,

ISAAC G, REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Common Council:

Centlemen—Your Finoncee committee lias
reviewed the foregoing report. Warrants
for salaries were drawn Febh. 1, 1918, We

recommend that snme be approved and that

warrants be ordered drawn for the fore-
Loing accounts,
GRO. LUTZ, O. R. MAYER, JOIHN Me-

GREGOR, Finance committee,

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of re-
port, which was adopted by the fol-
lowing vote:  Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sug-
den, Mayer, Huss, Andres, Hender-
s0n, Donnelly, Hauser, Freeman,
Tl.utz, Pres. Reichert, 11. Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented City Engineer’'s
ninth estimate for construciion of
Broadway bridge, amount now due
co ntractor, Mr. J. P. Rusche, §9,-
115.20, which was approved by the
Board of Public Works Jan. 29, 1918,
after personal inspection.

Moved bv Ald. Lutz, that the esti-
mate be 1llowed, and the City Clerk
Le instrucicsd to draw warrant for
amount due, $9,115.20.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heuscl, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Hauser, Freeman, lL.utz, Pres. Reich-
ert, 11. Nays, none. .

Ordinance Committee.
To the Honorable, the Common

Ordinance
considera-

Sentlemen—The
nas had under

Council:
committee

251

tion the several communications from
the S.a‘e 1Wood Administrator, ad-
Aressed to ihe Mayvor, in reference to
the displaying of “Food Signs,” and
recommend ithat the Mayor, President
0of the Council, and City Engincer be
authorized to place such signs in the
city as they may deem fitfing.

The commiitee has also had under
consideration the petition from citi-
zens, and the communication from
the Mayor, relative to encroachments
in the stree's, and have decided to
hold a public meeting of the commit-
t{ee, in the near future, for the pur-
pcse of giving all persons interested
an opportunity to be heard.
Respectfully submitied: Charles A.

Sink, . C. Freeman, Sam ('. An-

dres, Ordinance commitice,

Ald. Freeman moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by the

following vote. Yeas, Ald. Heusel,
Sugden, Mayver, Huss, Andres, Hen-
derson, Donnelly, Hauser, Freeman,

Lutz, Pres. Reichert, 11. Nays, none.
special Committee,

To the Honorable the Common
Council: Your special “Wood Com-
mittee” begs to report that, in com-
pany with the Mavor and the Presi-
dent of the Council, they have had a
meeting with the county fuel admin-
istrators.

It appears evident that the present
coal shortage is due primarily to
transportation difficulties, and that
this situation is likely to hecome stead-
ily worse. It therefore seems quite
likely that there wiil be a similar, if
not a still more serious fuel shortage
next winter.

The shortage in coal must be over-
come by the substitution of wood.
Green wood produces about half as
much heat as dry wood. 1In order to
provide an adequate supply of dry
wood, to meet the emergency next
vear, it should be cut at once, hefore
the farmers' spring work begins, and
allowed to dry during the summer,

Your committee, therefore, recom-
mends that the President of the Coun-

cil appoint a special committee, to
act with a similar commmittee of Ann
Arbor fuel dealers, to canvass the
wood supply in the vieinity of  Ann
Arbor, and to ascertain complete in-
formation regarding its use by the
city.

Respectfully  submitted:  (Charles A,

Sink, John Huss.

Ald. Huss moved the adoption of re-
port, which was adopted hy the fol-
lowing vote. Yeas, Ald. Heusel,


file:///ynter

252 COMMON

Sugden, Mayer, Huss, Andres, Hender-
son, Donnelly, Hauser, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Reichert, 11. Nays, none.
President appointed Ald. Hender-
son, Andres and Huss as special com-
mittee.
Officers’ Reports.
Ann Arbor, Mich., Feb. 4, 1918.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen-—Notice is hereby
given that at the next meeting of your
Honorable Body, you will appoint a
Foor Commissioner and a City Phy-
sician for the year next ensuing, the
first Monday of March, 1918.
Respectfuliy submitted: Isaac G. Rey-
nolds, City Clerk.
Ordered on file.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Jan. 24, 1918.
Ann Arbor Common Council:
Gentlemen—I1 hereby make applica-

tion to your Honorable Body for the
position of City Physician for the foi-
lowing year.

It 1s understood, that, should 1 re-
ceive the appointment, I will accept it
with the understanding that, should
Dr. Ganzhorn return during the fol-
lowing year, and desire the position,
it will be turned over to him.

Asking your favorable considera-
tion, I am

Yours very truly, John F. Blinn.
Ordered on file.
City of Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Jan. 30,
048R, -
To the Honorable Common Council,
Ann Arbor, Mich.: Sirs—In accord-

ance with yvour instruction of Novein-
ber 5th, 1917, 1 wish to advise that the
water from the Steere Farin could,
under present labor and material con-
ditions, be supplied to the City of Ann
Arbor for a sum estimated to bhe

One hundred and forty thousand
dollars ($140,000.00).

This estimate is made on a basis of
present labor and material costs, and
is subject to change or revision, with
change in the present unstahble condi-
tions. If construction is delayed, 1t
should be revised prior to financing
same.

This installation for pringing the
water from the Steere Farm to the
City of Ann Arbor, would not be such
as we have estimated in the past to
cost between $105,00,000 and $125 -
000.00, but, under present conditions,
we believe it to be the most economical
and most advisable installation. The
pumping station and collecting lines
at the Steere Farm would be just such
as the former estimate contemplated.
bhut the force: main from the Steere

COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 4,

1918.

Farm to the city would be one having
a life of not less than 20 years, and
probably. considerahly longer. Assum-
ing that, at the end of twenty vears,
conditions will again be normal and
cast iron pipe and labor will have re-
turned to a stable and normal market,
this force main can then be relaid
with permanent cast iron pipe, and
the combined cost of the present in-
stallation and the installation at the
end of twenty years will not total the
cost of a present cast iron pipe instal-
lation.

Under present conditions, the cost
of installation previously estimated to
cost from $105.000 to $125,000.00,
would cost between $220,000.00 and
$260,000.00.

This estimate is, sirs, very respectfully
submitted: Manley Osgood.
Moved by Ald. Lutz, that report be

accepted and placed on file. Adopted.

City Attorney Frank B. DeVine
made oral report that the case of City
of Ann Arbor vs. Tom Joyce and The
Chicago Bonding and Surety Com-
pany, was now ready in circuit court,
and he expected a settlement, and un-
,less settlement was made the case
\\ ould bhe tried in a week or ten days.

City Treasurcr's Report.

CITY FUNDS—Treasurer’'s Report for

Month Ending January 31, 1918.
Money Leceived—
Amount—

Contingent Fund.

Theatelr TACONSEE . ..vwe vacnlos sn sk 211.50
BRillard and Pool Licenses..... 86.00
Bowling Alley Licenses.. 69.00
Peddlers LiACensSes ...cc.ssscans-ss 5.(_)()
Plumber Licenses ......... PR it D0
Liepair Sewer Connections ...... 196.40
Sale o FLOSE s iteenvs dieins mims siwiiee 90.00
Rec'd from Chief An(he\\ s, City

DEATES " i S e s s e e 13.90
Fees on Taxes Collected......... 445.02

¢ 0 5 § RN Al Sl TR R B e U g b S

Water Works Fund.

Rec’'d from Mgr. Vandawarker..$19,413.96
Poor Fund.
Sale of COals tucins s Dkt o 7o et oy R.00
Park Fund
Due from W. F. Bnd............$ .20
21 AR EVRRIIER U 5. e R Vs 1 10.00
Pokal | i i T A R I()’Q
Dog License Fund.
Lidenses Sold . .is-sehgie T 8.25
Police Fund.
Rec'd from Chief O'Brien, City
R o e e e i e e e $ 39.05
Rec'd from Judge Doty, 4th Qr
IOATIeR & o o 5 S e s o e S e 260.00
Total MR ol o o LHTe S A (€ $  299.05
Rew('teﬂ Tax Fund.
Taxes Collected ........ RN PR 3.04
Bldg. Sidewalk Fund. °
Ly i IR BT AR § 4276

Walks Built by



COMMON

Grading Edw. Street.

Rec'd from Nelson Imus........ $
Street Fund.

Auto Tax from County Treas....

60.00
.§ 5,000.00

St. Repairs ete. ....cooviionl. 43.05
Repaving Streets ............... 8,01
Repairing Pavements ............ G.20
Total: s v seass PP 3 N ) el
Delinquent Tax Fund. i
Rec'd from County Treas........ $ 3.0982.24
Steere Farm,
BONE, it o foisiie § 3 Joigiad ¥ & S0 § LN $  400.06
Uncollected City Tax Fund o
Taxes Collected ......... R — $ 2,952.56
TOtal. v s o o smmen » o sesmon ‘HJ.".’!-& l)i
Warraits Pald e s s vames s 0 vaes 26,810,945
BHIANTE ¢ oo 5 5 oo o s smmsae .5 6543.68
On hand January 1, 1918......... 44.173.84
On hand, Feb, 1, 1018.......... .$00 (14 D2

Condition of City Funds on the IMirst Day

of February, 1918,
Warrants Paid-
Amount—
Contingent Fund ................ $§ 3.116.57
City Cemetery Fund ............ 91.50
Dog License Fund .............. of
IFire Department Fund ......... 1 848,20
Loor Fund ceoes: pomes s e vams o s RG.05
I’'olice Fund ...... ... ... ... ... 1,144.70
Street Fund ....... S § SN 3,.262.00
Water Fund ....... TEEE § SERE 5,022.97
Park Fund ......... .. ... ... ... 201.83
Street Light Fund .............. 1,666.66
Bridge Culvert and Crosswalk

Fund ...vv v ivrivnnncnnnnns 90.90
Water Works Fund oooveoononn.. 6.616.79
Broadway Bridge ................ 2,762.05
Repaving ITuron St. ....... - 400.00

Total . e £26,810.96
On Iand—
Contingent Fund ................ $14.114.42
ity Cemetery Fund ............ 1.110.77
Dog License Fund .............. 204.21
State Dog Tax Fund ............ 100.00
IPire Dept. Fund ................ 5,070.48
Poor Fund ..:eweswe: e oo s onees 833.22
Police IMPund ......is-0i060-08:00. T.8R5. 44
Street Fund ............ .. 0., 5,618.38
Water Fund .......... AT SEE 158.38
Park Fund ... ... ... ..o ... O88.15
Street Light Fund ....... — 4.911.70
Sidewalk FOrmd  coaswss ¢ vwes s s vass N300
Dridge Culvert and Crosswalk

Funtl  sowmes s ssmmv s N § ¢ ST 2.418.76
Rejected Tax Fund .............. 226.74
Sprinkling District No. 15.. ..., 27.11
I ntertainment ................... 74.69
Broadway DBridge ................ 19.264.45
Ntoere FaHrm wesee e s sovmwms s oo 131472
St. Equipment and Barn ........ 1,039.20

Motal . oowns sw v s v v v 5 @ oo $f'6 34.45
Overdrawn ,............. 15.416.93
On Hand February 1, 1918.. . $50,717.52
Overdrawn—
Sidewalk Bmitding Fund ..., ... & B0RTH
Uneollected City Tax Fund .. .... HAK.ON
Delinquent Tax Fund ........... 1.205.56
Sorinkling District No. 11........ 102,74
Sprinkling Distriet No. 12.. 43.44

COUNCIL—FEBRUARY ¢,

1918. 253

Sprinkling Distriet No. 13...... via 66.86
Sprinkling Distrirt No. 14........ 3R.59
Water Works Fund .......... . 11.770.5%
Grading Edward Street .......... 513.76
Repaving Liberty Street......... G6.22
Repaving Iuron Street ......... 35102

TOTRL ¢ ionmi 85 wiitinns « danien § 5 e Bﬂ »-ﬂ(b"’
Wiarrant: Outstanding —
Contingent Fund ...s:.cecwessvod 34.70
Street Fund ..... ... ............ 28.5Y
Park Fund .. ................. ... 19.82
Nidewalk Fund ..... ............ 26.41
Water Works Fund ............. 1,962.12

Total :.euiss . Fheais K 8 5 B § 2,071.64
CITY FUNDS— ’l‘lem.umt s  Report for

Month Ending January,
Money Received—
Amount—

1018,

State Tax Fund.

Taxes Collected .. .............. § 738141
County Tax Fund.
Taxes Collected .................% £ 9.0¢4.90
School Tax Fund.

Taxes Collected W 5 REIETE § S $16,608.16
Total ... o .. $33, ‘J)-L 4"

Warrants Paid co....oviis v . 1:()0(10“0
Overdrawn ...ooiee: wmss o asis .‘H&hﬁ{ﬁ}d 0;

On hand January 1, 1918......... 206.222.14
On hand February 1, 1918 .....$T(J.176.(i1

Condition of City Funds on the First Day
of February, 1918,

Warrants PPaid—

Amount—

State Tax Fund ,...iviese 00, $40,000.00

County Tax Fund .............. 60,000.00

School Tax Fund ............... 70,000.00
Total .. . $170,000.00

On Hand—

Ntate Tax Fund ................ $14 821.00

County Tax Fund ............... 14,008.36

Nchool Tax Fund ............... 41,347.25

On Hand February 1, 1918...... $70,176.61

SEWER FUNDS- Treasurer's Report for

Month Ending January, 1918,
Money Received — -
Amount-—
Tax Account Sewer District No,
l—Taxes Collected ......... .. b 47.00
Tax Account Sewer District No.
M—Taxes Collected ..., ..... 11.59
Tax Account Sewer District No.
a-—Taxes Collected ...... ...... 22.99
Tn_x Acconnt Sewer District No.
axes (Collected ... ... .. 2006
Tax Account Sewer District No
60—Taxes Collected ........... 24 .96
Tax Account Sewer %ijstric. No
Gl1—Taxes Collected ......... .. 26.20
Tax Account Newer District No.
63—Taxes Collected ... ...... .. 16.50
Tax Account Sewer District No.
G3—Taxes Collected ........... R.16
Tax Account Sewer District No.
6S—Taxes Collected .. ........ T4
Tax Account Sewer District No.
(T—Taxes Collected ...... ... ...


file:///Yater
file:///ccnuiit
file:///ccount

254 COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 4, 1918.
Warrants Paid .................. 25247 Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 60.. 68.57
———— Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 61.. 733.82
Overdrawn ............ cive....% 4469 Labor Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. 62.. 150.60
Overdrawn on January 1, 1918... 6.503.56 Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. T0.. 165.74
—————— Labor Ace’t Sewer Dist., No. 73.. 156.75
Overdrawn on February 1, 1912..8% 6,548.05 Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 74.. 28.83
(‘ondition of Sewer Funds on the IFirst Day Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 79.. 27.7
of February, 1918, Labor Acc’e Sewer Dist. No. S1.. 15.60
Warrants Paid— Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. &3, 31190
Amount— Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 85.. 127.49
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 70..% 2804 Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 32,... SR4.44
Labor Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. 73 125,06 Tax Acc’t Sewer Dist, No. 24.... 1,219.25
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist., No. T8 10.04 Tax Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 36... 225.39
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist, No. 79 28.08 Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 37.... 112,98
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 82.. .75 Tax Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 3<... 137.94
- —— Tax Acc't Sewer Dist., No. 39.... 471.93
Total ............ G ek 2 el % 25247 Tax Acce't Sewer Dist. No. 40.... 477.82
On Hand— Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 49.... 35.99
Labor Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. 49..% 4318 Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 50.... 423.24
Labor Ace't Sewer Idist. No. 51.. 301.12 Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 51.... 485.54
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 52, 0528 Tax Acce't Sewer Dist, No. a2.... 80.88%
Lahor Ace’t Sewer Dist. No. 53.. ReH.15 Tax Acce't Sewer Dist. No. 53.... 87240
Labor Acce't Sewer Dist. No. 56.. 91.26 Tax Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 55.... 111.04
Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 63.. 570.69 Tax Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 56.... 2465.13
Labor Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. 68.. 477.27 Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 60.. .. 313.45
Labor Ace’t Sewer Dist. No. 69.. 10798 Tax Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 61.... 1.492.71
Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 71.. 70.20 Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 63.... 772.49
Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No, 72.., 387469 Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 64 11.69
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 75.. A69.65 Tax Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 65.... 51.35
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 76.. 161.91 Tax Aec't Sewer Dist. No. 67.... 114.54
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 77.. 10249 Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 6%, 165.39
Labor Ace’t Sewer Dist. No. 78 27531 Tax Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 70.. 74.12
Labor Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 80. 271.82 Tax Acce’'t Sewer Dist| No. 72.... 6.174.57
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. S2. T41.43 Tax Ace’t Sewer Dist. No 76.. 32.59
Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No., =4 1.624.82 Tax Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. 77.... 167.77
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 27.... 13.06 Tax Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. 81 5.67
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist., No. 35.... 27647 N
Tax Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 41 . 132.55 Total ... ........ seE § g BRI $21,500.00
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist, No. 42,... 22570 Warrants Outstanding— '
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 44. 211.89 Labor Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. ]2..% 1.50
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 45.... 250.62 PAVING FUNDS—Treasurer's Report for
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 46. 041.14 Month Ending January, 1918,
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 47. 541.35 Money Received—
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 48.... 163,22 Amount
Tax Acce’'t Sewer Dist. No. 54.... 393,85 Tax Accoant Paving District No.
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 57. 120.50 12 —-Taxes Collected ........... ¥ 19.13
Tax Ace't Sewer Diist. No. 58, 202,66 Tex Aceount Paving District No.
Tax Ace’t Sewer Dist. No. 59.. 40.11 14—Taxes Collected ......... .. 2().85
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 62 149.52 Thx Account Paving District No. '
Tax Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. G6.... 245.56 16—Taxes Collected ..... . . . 34.99
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 69.... 35.57 Tox Account I'aving District No. '
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 7T1.... 66.00 17—Taxes Collected ........... 9.92
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 73.... 409.06 Tax Account Paving District No. N
Tax Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. T4.... 25.73 18—~Taxes Collected ...... 19.96
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 75.... 52812 Tax Account PPaving District No. '
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 78.... 140.6G2 19—Taxes Colleeted .......... .. 15.07
Tax Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 79.... 27739 Tax Account Paving District No. )
Tax Ace’t Sewer Dist. No. 80.... 182.04 2—Taxes Collected ......... - 2.28
——— Tax Account Paving District No.
Total ... o i e e e L RIE 9SS 21--Taxes Collected ............ 7.70
Cverdrawn ... 21.500.00 Tax Account Paving District No.
, ———  25—Taxes Collected ... ......... 9.68
Overdrawn Feb. 1, 1918 .. ... ... $ 6.548.05 Tax Account Paving District No.
Overdrawi— 27—Taxes Collected e & et 6.37
Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 42..% &5.03 Tax Account Paving District No.
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 43 R().63 28-—Taxes Coliected ......... .. 12.73
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist., No. 44. 102,12 Tax Account Paving District No.
Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 45.. 123.39 20—Taxes Collected 134.06
Labor Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. 46, 269.25 Toax Aceount Paving District No.
Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 47.. 266,35 30--Taxes Collected ......... ... 3.98
Labov Acce’'t Sewer Dist. No. 45, 103.63 Tax Account Paving District No.
Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No, 54, 270.88 34—Taxes Collected ........... 11.35
Labor Ace’t Sewer Dist, No. 53.. 423.08 Tax Account Paving District No.
Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 57 247.37 36—Taxes Collected ........ .. 092,95
Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 5., 166,85 s
Labor Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. o4, 164.92 Total oo oi i L. . T ¥ 5 £ 400,96



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY ({4,

Warrants Paid .................. 20.00

Balance ...... SR e s e e [
On Hand January 1, 1918........ 11,976.20
On Hand February 1, 191S8........ $12 357.16

('ondition of Paving Funds the Iirst
Day of February, 1918.

Warrants Paid—

On

Amount— ;
Tax Ace't Pavement, No. 34...... $ 20.00
A by, 5 SR o IS S eI s SR e S 3 20.00

On Hand— 3

Labor Acce't Pavement, No. 20...
Labor Acc’'t Pavement, No. 32....
Labor Ace’'t Pavement, No. 36....

4 25434
243.61
54.01

Tax Acc't Pavement, No. 11...... TRO.T0
Tax Acc't Pavement, No. 13...... 185.14
Tax Acc’t Pavement, No. 17...... 126.84
Tax Acc’'t Pavement, No. 18...... 440.44
Tax Acc’t Pavement, No. 19...... 460.65
Tax Acce't Pavement, No. 22...... 288,58
Tax Acc't Pavement, No. 23...... 1.017.4%9
Tax Acc’'t Pavement, No. 24.. 42.14
Tax Acc’t Pavement, No. 27.. 461.84
Tax Acc't Pavement, No. 28...... 2 866.28
Tax Ace’'t Pavement, No. 29...... 1,300.01
Tax Ace't Pavement, No. 30...... 173.52
Tax Acc't Pavement, No. 32...... 24813
Tax Ace’'t Pavement, No. 33...... 413.09
Tax Ace’'t Pavement, No. 34...... 3,332,006
Tax 2Aece't Pavement, No. 36...... 2,.877.88

OB . S aed v v g Bk RN T
(BB TES L Bl i) 0 el R R S IR S 5,018.61
On Hand February 1, 1918...... $12 357.16

Overdrawn—

Labor Ace't Pavement, No. 30....% 265.80
Labor Acc't I'avement, No. 31.... 126.15
Labor Ace't Pavement, No. 35.... 267.24
Tax Ace't Pavement, No. 10...... 3.008.72
Tax Acc't Pavement, No. 12...... 123.40
Tax Ace't Pavement, No. 14...... 83.68
Tax Ace't Pavement, No. 15...... 34.85
Tax Acc't Pavement, No. 16...... 294.01
Tax Ace't Pavement, No. 20.. 396.47
Tax Acc't Pavement, No. 21.. 19.97
Tax Acc’'t Pavement, No. 25...... 174.92
Tax Acc’t Pavement, No. 26... 1.73
Tax Ace't Pavement, No. 35...... 71.58

10 LS e R A o, R L

RECAPITULATION.

City Funds on hand ............ $ 50,717.52
tRte: YHMNIEEE L S e et e 14,821.60
CoMmEY FHINES o i o aasi s o s o 1400836
SCIEOn] HUNAE . an b s s wdhis v vis 41,347.25
Pavement FundsS ......ceceeise. 12.357.16

1 IR R e S S T R e $133,251.29
Sewer Funds overdrawn ........ 6,548.05

On hand February 1st, 1918 ....$126,703.24

SanE  BAIAROE. .. i s o wnsls $122 549.77
s an Theg s oo c i b s o bt 4,155.47
Potald Suasiml o gt o oy eee . 9126.703.24

Respectfully submitted: ROSS GRANGER,
City Treasurer.
Ann  Arbor Savings

Mich.

To the Honorable Common Council of
the City of Ann Arbor: Gentlemen—This
is to certify that there was on deposit in

Bank, Anun Arbor,

1918 255
the Ann Arbor Savings Bank to the credit
of RRoss Granger, City Treasurer, the sum
of One Hundred Twenty Two Thousand
Five [Iundred Forty Nine and TT~lU_U g
($122,549.77) Dollars at the close of busi-
ress January 31st, 1918,
WILLIAM L. WALZ, Cashier,
Ann Arbor, Michigan, February 1st, 191K
Annual Report Board of Public Works.
City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, January
14, 1918.

To the Board of Public Works, Ann
Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I submit the
following report of work done, under
my direction, in your Engineer’s De-
partment, during the year ending De-
cember 31, 1917. It is,

Very respectfully submitted:

Osgood.

Manley

PAVING.

Catherine Street and Miller Avenue,
District No. 36: This pavement was
planned, contracted for an completed
during 1916 and reported upon in the
annual report for that year, but it
was accepted subject to a written
agreement that several minor repairs
should be made by the contractors,
Messrs. Barnes & O’Neil, or the cost
of same deducted from amounts there-
after due them. These minor repairs
were not completed at the time the
agreement expired and they were done
by the City at a cost of §6.17. There
were a considerable number of brick
remaining from this pavement on
Catherine st. and Miller Ave., which
were purchased from the contractors,
Barnes & O’Neil, for use on repaving
E. Huron St. from Fourth Ave. to
Fifth Ave. When payment was made
for this brick this $6.17 was deducted
from the payment.

South University Avenue: From
State St. to Washtenaw Ave, You
were instructed by the Common Coun-
cil to prepare plans and specifications
for paving So. University Ave. from
State St. to Washtenaw Ave. - It de-
veloped, however, that the district pe-
titioned for was S. University Ave.
from State St. to Oxford Road and E.
University from N. University Ave.
to Hill St. Under the ruling of the
City Attorney a district of this kind
could not be divided and made into two
sepalate districts. He also held that
it would be necessary to have a ma-
jority foot frontage sign for such a
pavement exclusive of the U niversity
of Michigan frontage. For these rea-
sons it was informally decided by
members of the Council that no new
paving would be done during the year
of 1917 and the amount available for


file:///vere

(=r]

25

pavements this year left to accumu-
late so that a greater amount may be
available during 1918 or whenever it
is deemed advisable to proceed with
pavement construction. Only the pre-
liminary profile for the pavement on
S. University from State St. to Wash-
tenaw Ave. was run at a total cost of
$15.06. The records of this work are
available so that whenever it is de-
cided to pave this street they may be
used.

Alley in Block 2 S.,, Range 3 E.:
Later, on August 20th, 1917, you were
instructed by the Common Council to
prepare plans and specifications for
paving Alley in Block 2 S., Range 3
E. (Running from Liberty St. to
Washington St. and between Main St.
and Ashley St.) These plans and
specifications were prepared by us and
taken directly to the Common Council,
approved and sent to you in October
with instructions to advertise for bids.
On account of the lateness of the sea-
son, however, it was decided to post-
pone any work of this kind until next
year. The total cost for preparing
plans, specifications, etc. was §7.98.

Repaving East Huron Street: You
were instructed to prepare plans and
specifications for the repaving of that
part of Huron St. between the west
line of Fourth Ave. and the east line
of Fifth Ave., with vitrified brick, on
concrete foundation, pavement. This
replaced one block of asphaltic-block-
on-sand pavement laid in 1900 ] re
and specifications with estimate of
cost were submitted to the Couwcil on
June 18th and at the Council meet-
ing on July 2nd you recommended
that the contract be awarded to J. C.
Stewart. This recommendation was
afterwards concurred in and Mr. Ste-
wart was awarded the contract, the
sum of $7.500.00 having been appro-
priated in the annual budget for that
purpose. The work has progressed on
the pavement so that it is now open
to traffic but some small work re-
mains to be done by the contractor
for which ten per cent of the cost of
the pavement is still being retained.
It is almost impossible to complete
this work until better weather condi-
tions pervail, so that the balance to:
paving this street will probably not
be paid before spring. The total cost
of this work to date has been $7,298.11
distributed as follows:

Engineering ...............% 77.41
Inspection ................ 122.72
Payments to Contractor. .... 3,703.13

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY ¢4,

1918.

Cost of brick on site of im-

improvement ............ 2,464.59
Cement furnished by City.. 930.26
TPOAL - 5w s o o mw wiand w s o %m0 $7,298.11
Payment which will be due Mr.
Stewart, the Contractor, upon the

proper completion of the work re-
maining is §514.82, making a total
cost of $7,812.93. The cost of engin-
eering amounts to one per cent of the
cost of construction or $.029 per
square yard and the cost for inspec-
tion amounts to 1.6 per cent of the
cost of construction or $.046 per
square yard. The cost for engineer-
ing and inspection are very remark-
ably low. The unit costs are as fol-
lows:
Cost per square yard completed.$2.93
Cost per square yard for paving
only, not including curbing or
BYAAITE s oman sy 9w b & o a om e 2.65
These unit costs are based on the
total area of 2,666 square yards.
The contractor’s unit prices were as
follows:
Per square yard for vitrified
brick pavement including mor-
tar cushion and grouted brick

surface, brick furnished by

TN ™ s et o 15 - dlow Bonme o Do Biudl b 5 30 5 ih $ .56
Per lineal foot stone curbing re-

Sl ... e e 50
Per cu. yard for concrete foun-

dation ........ ... . . . ... .... 7.00
Per lineal foot for stone.headers. .65
Per square yard for old paving

removed ..... .. ... .. .16
Per cubic yard for excavation.. .65

However after bids were submitted,
an agreement was made with Mr.
Stewart whereby the City was to fur-
nish him cement at the actual cost to
the City, which was 48c per barrel
cheaper than Mr. Stewart could pur-
chase it, and Mr., Stewart allowed the
City a reduction. based on the differ-
ence in the cost to him of cement, on
the concrete foundation. Under this
agreement Mr. Stewart received $6.52
per cubic yard for concrete founda-
tion.

The City purchased the brick for
this work and delivered them on the
site of the improvement. From
Barnes & O’Neil were purchased 36,-
250 brick, which remained on Miller
Ave.. at the price of $21.50 per thou-
sand. From the Metropolitan Paving
Brick Co. were purchased the balance
of the brick necessary at $27.50 per
thousand. The total cost of hauling
brick from Miller Ave, in the case of


http://purpo.se

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 4, 1918.

those purchased from Barnes & O’Neil
and from the cars in the case of those
purchased from the Metropolitan Pav-
ing Brick Co. was $323.23.

The contractor, Mr. J. C. Stewart,
is under bond in the sum of one-third
the amount of his bid, to maintain
this pavement for a period of five
vears and to make all necessary re-
pairs, at the end of the five year per-
iod, to put this pavement in practical
ly as good condition as at the time of
the completion of the work.

This pavement is of the highest
grade vitrified brick surface laid on
concrete foundation five inches thick,
mixed in the proportion of one part
cement tc two and one-half parts of
sand and five parts of gravel. Over
the top of the concrete foundation
a layer of dry sand mortar mixed in
the proportion of one part cement to
three parts of sand was spread. The
brick was laid on this mortar cushion
and thoroughly rolled to even bear-
ing, after -which the mortar cushion
was wet before the application of the
grout which filled the spaces between
the brick. The space between the
brick are filled with sand grout mixed
in the proportion of one part cement
to one part of fine sand. This method
of construction eliminates the sand
cushion which was formerly placed
hetween the concrete foundation and
brick wearing surface, putting in its
place the mortar cushion which, in
the course of construction, is harden-
ed and made immovable, It has been
the experience of other cities that this
method of construction eliminates a
great amount of troubles formerly ex-
perienced with brick pavements.

It was impossible to obtain washed
sand and gravel for paving work or
any other work during the past year
and on this pavement Mr. Stewart
was allowed to use screened sand and
gravel, taken from a gravel pit about
three miles from the City on Pontiac
St.. which was carefully analyzed from
time to time to make sure that it con-
tained no dirt or other foreign matter
which would be injurious to the con-
crete,

Maintenance: All of the repairs or
maintenance of pavements with the
exception of repaving KEast Huron St
from Fourth Ave. to Fifth Ave. was
taken care of by the Street Depart-
ment and is reported upon by them.
In 1914, again in 1916, and again this
year it has been necessary to replace
a block of pavement laid many years

257
ago with new paving. The expense
of such reconstruction will increase
rapidly in the future until the annual
cost for same bhecomes quite large.
The expense in the instances already
cited has been borne by the City at
large and taken out of the general tax
levy for that year. This maintenance,
resurfacing and reconstruction is a
matter for careful consideration and
study and each particular case should
be investigated in order that the most
economical method, considering traf-
fic and location, may be adopted. This
will undoubtedly save a part of this
expensive burden or at least obtain
the greatest return for the amount
spent.

On Division St. and Jefferson St. it
is noted that more holes have devel-
oped north of Lawrence St. in the
asphaltic wearing surface and cracks
are appearing at intervals along the
street. These will need more atten-
t.on during the coming season. The
contractors are under bond by the
Chicago Bonding and Surety Company
to maintain these pavements for a
period of five years and to leave them
at five years after date of acceptance
in condition practically as good as
when accepted. Any repairs made in
that time will necessarily be paid by
either the contractor or Bonding Com-
pany. Some repairs have already been
made by the Globe Construction Co.
employed by the Chicago Bonding and
Surety Company as reported upon in
my report for 1916.

General: Again this year the City
of Ann Arbor built the only pavement
constructed in strict accordance with
standard engineering practice. Great
care has been exercised to see that all
materials used were strictly first class
and that the pavement was properly
constructed from this material. The
paving work was awarded to contract
and for that reason prevailing prices
for work of this kind must be given
rather than prices actually paid by
the contractor. These prices are as
follows:

Cement, per bhbl. net, allowance
deducted for sacks returned.

(Price under city contract was

$T:92) women 8508555 o d ton s $ 2.40
Brick, per M., F. O. B. Ann Ar-

BOT mems w60 @S SE5.855 5 m o w 27.50
Screened sand, per load of

about one and one-third cu-

bic yards delivered on street 1.50
Screened gravel, per load of

about one and one-third cu-



258

bic yards delivered on street 1.75

Water, per 100 cubic feet or
completed concrete ......... .25
Day labor, per hour ......... .35

Teams per 9 hour day 6.00
Statement of Kinds of Pavement in
Ann Arbor:
Brick on concrete, square yards 39,890
Brick on sand, square yards. . 1,589
Asphaltic block on sand, square
vards
Bitulithic, square yards
Asphaltic concrete, square yards 19, 297

.......

Reinforced concrete, sqguare
TR e S ORe SRt ety C I R e 5,358
101,855
Ann Arbor Tarred Concrete; square
vard:
SEaz I LR e e R SN R N 1,883
LT TS TATIRC G ] e SR S e L 16,557
i 0 T A I O e A o P RO e ¢ i 64,089
T i e T I 5 R S P L e ae 11,637
TET e 1 L o R B SRR T S o 33,463
1l el Chea i I SRS S e e 11,832
139,361
A ) R AT S WA (SN s - ) (S 25 o
Summary: The original cost of

pavements constructed to date, ex-
clusive of mecadamizing Detroit street
and So. University Ave. is $391,023.39
and the total cost of repaving done to
date is $17,490.53.

GRADING, OPENING AND MAIN-
TAINING STREETS.

Seventh Street, South of Madison
St.: For many years that part of
Seventh St. south from Madison St.
existed as a street only thirty-three
feet wide. Through the offorts of the
Second Ward aldermen a proposition
was made by the property owners
along the east side of this street to
give the additional thirty-three feet,
in order to make the street the full
sixty-six feet wide, if the City would
do the necessary grading. Accord-
ingly your Street Commissioner was
instructed to proceed with the grad-
ing which was commenced last win-
ter and proceeded south nearly to the
section line between Sections 29 and
32. There remained a considerable
vardage of earth to be moved south
of the section line and when Mr. All-
mendinger had W. E. Tench grading
the streets in the Allmendinger
Heights Addition, you recommended
to the Council the awarding of the
contract to them for the completion
of the work on Seventh 8t. which
recommendation was adopted and cur-

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY ¢4,

1918.

ried out. The Tench Co. were paid a
unit price of 55c per cubic yard for
this grading, plus a lump sum of $75
for the removal of stumps, which
amounted in all to $2,566.50. What
earth from the cuts was not needed
for the fills on the street was disposed
of on adjacent low property.

Hoover Avenue, From Division St.
10 Greene St. (Formerly Fourth Ave.):
This street was formerly Edwin St.
from Division St. to the Ann Arbor
Railroad and Philip St. from Fourth
Ave. east to the Hoover Steel Ball
Company’'s plant but during the year
the name was changed as above. Real-
izing the need for an opening across
the Ann Arbor Railroad connecting
the eastern and western part of the
City south of Hill St. and at the Hoov-
er Steel Ball Company’'s plant nego-
tiations were entered into with the
Ann Arbor Railroad Co. for such an
opening. They at first protested
against making such an opening be-
cause of its location adjacent to their
switching yards, but an agreement was
finally entered into under which the
City was to pay the entire first cost
of such opening, and after it was once’
opened the Railroad Co. were to main-
ta’n the crossing and pay all expenses
for watchman needed. The original
cost of cross’ng, tower and gates, as
constructed by the Ann Arbor Rail-
road Co., and for which payment was
made to the Ann Arbor Railroad Co.,
was $2,144.23. The grading and build-
ing of sidewalks was done by the
Street Commissioner and will be re-
ported upon by him in his annual re-
port. By making this arrangement
with the Ann Arbor Railroad Co. at
the time it was made rather than de-
laying the matter by court proceed-
ings, the City was enabled to get fill-
ing material from the property of the
Hoover Steel Ball Co. which resulted
in a saving in the cost of grading at
least equal to the amount paid the
Ann Arbor Railroad Co. for construc-
tion of crossing, gates, tower, etc.,
which ' cost of construction in court
proceedings would probably have been
assessed against the City of Ann Ar-
bor. The street is now completed and
quite heavily travelled.

North Main Street: In order to
make possible the building of side-
walks on North Main St. from the
Ann Arbor Railroad to the City limits
yvou recommended that this street be
properly graded, using the material
obtained from the west side of the



COMMON

street for filling along the east side of
the street and that the work be done
this year in order that the filling along
the east side of the street might set-
tle before the construction of the walk
during the coming season. The en-
tire work of grading was done by the
Street Department and will be re-
ported upon by the Street Commis-
sioner in his report. In this depart-
ment the necessary profiles were run,
grade established and stakes set for
this grade.

It is into this street that the build-
ing of the Ann Arbor Scrap Iron and
Metal Co. extends which encroachment
is a matter referred to the City At-
torney upon which he has already
started suit. et us hope that the mat-
ter will be cleared up for the proper
construction of sidewalks early in the
season as this street is a very heavily
travelled thoroughfare, both for pe-
destrians and vehicle traffic.

Street Lines And Grades: The to-
tal cost for all work done in connec-
tion with running profiles, estblishing
grades, setting stakes, care of street
monuments or markers and ete., in-
cluding Seventh St., Hoover Ave. and
North Main St. above referred to, has
been, during the past year $467.33.

Street Signs: After the ordinance
was passed on August 20, 1917, chang-
ing the names of certain streets, you
were instructed to secure and put in
place as soon as possible correct street
signs for the newly named streets and
for such other streets as may be with-
out signs. A list of signs needed was
prepared by this department, the cost
for same being included in the above
named $467.33, bids were received and
a contract made for the signs needed.
These signs have not as yet been de-
livered but as soon as they are they
will be put in place as directed.

Street Maintenance: For the proper
maintenance of the graveled streets
the most needed article is a road roll-
er with scarifier attachment. This
would make possible work which
could be done in no other way and
which would greatly improve condi-
tions of all of our graveled roadways.
This fact was recognized by your
Board and by the Council and consid-
erable effort was made by your body
to obtain such a roller for the City’'s
use this fall but, on account of the
lack of funds for the purchase and
the refusal of the Austin-Western Co.
to accept the proposition offered by
their representative, the matter was

COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 4,

1918. 259
delayed until it was too la%e for prop-
er work with such a machine and the
matter was therefore laid over until
the coming spring when it is expected
that a sufficient amount will be pro-
vided in the City’s budget for the pur-
chase of such machinery. The ex-
pense in this department in connec-
tion with receiving bids for this roller,
and the inspection of rollers at work
in nearby localities was $31.96.

A heavy road grader was purchased
from the Austin-Western Co. at a cost
of $286 C0 which has been used dur-
ing the past year to good advantage
by the Street Department and which
will be needed in connection with
work to be done by the above men-
tioned roller with scarifier when they
are provided.

Street Cleaning: On August 29th,
1916, the people of the City voted to
raise $6,000.00 to be spent for a Motor
Pickup Sweeper and other street
equipment together with the barn at
the City Yards. This Motor Pickup
Sweeper was pus-~hased during the
vear 1917 for $4.0v® 00, Its operation
has been very efficiently handled by
the Street Commisssoner and in such
way that the returms received from
same show that the streets of the City
have been cleaned v#0n or three times
as often as in form=r years at a total
saving of approximately $500.00 over
the cost of last yesr. The duration
of the season was a few days longer
this year than las® vear. The cost
per thousand squar# yards of pave-
ment swept was 1-duced from 35c,
under the former method with horse
drawn sprinkler and rotary broom,
to about 21c¢, under this new Motor
Pickup Sweeper metnod. The City ad-
ministration is certa:nly to be congrat-
ulated upon being among the first cit-
ies to use this methud of cleaning the
paved streets at a counsiderable saving
over any former method. The increas-
ed frequency of street cleaning has al-
S0 greatly reduced the nuisance of
dust blowing about over paved streets.
This fact has been 30 noticed as to
cause favorable comment from a great
many citizens.

Oiling Roadways: This year for
the first time the oiling of roadways
has been done by the City. Formerly
those wishing to have the street oiled
as a dust layer in front of their prop-
erty contracted with a private party
for such work This contractor did
all the work of preparing the streets
and oiling them. Realizing that the



260 COMMON
oiling of streets, properly handled,
was a great benefit to the City as a
whole as well as to adjacent property
owners, the Common Council passed
an ordinance whereby those who wish-
ed oiling in front of or past a frontage
of 132 feet, or more signed a petition
for same. After paying in the cost
estimated by this department, of such
oiling to the City Treasurer, the oil-
ing was done by the Street Depart-
ment. The City purchased a heater
and pressure distributor for the prop-
er handling and application of this
road oil and made the necessary
changes at the tank, formerly provid-
ed for tar storage, to facilitate the
handling of this work. The purchase
of o0il and application of same was
handled by the Street Commissioner
and reported upon by him. Estimating
the cost of oiling the different dis-
tricts petitioned for, the changes nec-
essary at the storage tank, the work
of unloading cars and the firing of
steam boiler to keep the oil at such
a temperature in the storage tank
that it might be pumped to the stand
pipe for the pressure distributor was
handled by this department. The
costs of this work in this department,
which should be added to the costs
shown in the Street Commissioner's
report to obtain the total yearly cost
of oiling streets were as follows:
Cost of pressure distributor...$675.00
Changes at storage tank...... 592.73
Unloading oil, firing boiler and
miscellaneous work in con-
nection with distribution of
oil
Estimating costs, testing
and miscellaneous work in
connection with purchase of

material and equipment.... 97.56

Total, csosmemes e @i mei o508 $1.4
SANITARY SEWERS.

This year for the first time the

charter provision which limits the
outstanding sewer bonds to a total of
$40,000,00 has interfered with the
construction of sanitary sewers. On
account of this provision it was nec-
essary to abandon construction of two
large districts and one small district
and to greatly reduce another large
district which were petitionecd for.
Such conditions for a city growing as
rapidly as Ann Arbor and with the
prospects which Ann Arbor has, is
intolerable and steps should be taken
to remedy same as soon as poss.ble.
Four new sanitary sewer districts

COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 4,

1918,

were established this year in such a
way as to stay within the $40,000.00
bond limit. Plans, profiles, estimates
and boundries for the assessment dis-
tricts were prepared and the work was
let to contract. Five sewer districts
from 1916 remained incomplete at the
beginning of this year. All of these
districts have been completed during
the year.

All sewer work was let to contract
again this year and under the same
specifications as last year. The re-
sults have been very satisfactory.

The detailed report of work in the
various districts is given in the fol-
lowing paragraps: . :

District No. 69, Mosely Street From
Second to Third Street: As no settle-
ment has been made by the Chicago
Bonding and Surety Co., sureties for
Mr. Tom Joyce of Kokomo, Ind., who
was contractor on this district as on
several others, district No. 69 remains
in the same condition as detailed in
the report for last vear. Work has
been completed and the sewer is in
use but final settlement is being with-
held pending the adjustment of Mr.
Joyce’s contract with the Bonding Co.

District No. 72, Hamilton, Rose &
Sheehan Addition: The sewer for the
Hamilton, Rose and Sheehan Addition
and that part of Granger Ave. between
this addition and Packard St. has fin-
ally been completed. 1t is the largest
sanitary sewer contract awarded since
1897. Because the sewer already ex-
isting on State Street from Hoover
Ave. to Granger Ave. had been laid on
too steep a grade to serve this terri-
ltory, it was necessary to parallel th:s
sewer, on a flatter grade, from Hoover
Ave. to the north line of the Hamilton,
“use and Sheehan Addition. The con-
tract for this district was awarded to

Tom Joycee of Kokomo, Ind.,, on Sept.

29. 1915, and approved by the Com-
mon Council on October 4th, 1915, to-
gether with the contract for districts
No. 69, 70 and T71. Mr. Joyce com-
menced work on this district on No-
veimber 8th, 1915, and progressed dur-

ing the remainder of 1915 and the
early part of 1916, on State Street
from Edwin St. to Dewey Ave. Mr.

Joyce abandoned his contract at th's
po'nt and after due procedure the con-
tract for completing the work in this
district was awarded to R. D. Baker
of Detroit. Work was commenced by
Mr. Baker in November, 1216, and was
completed so that the final estimate
was awarded to him on November 5,



1917, approximately one Yyear after
he commenced work. Much credit is
due Mr. Baker because he carried this
sewer to completion although he lost
a considerable sum of money in so do-
ing.

The construction of this sewer made
possible the construction of the sewer
in district No. 82 on Packard St. from
Granger to the city limits which sewer
parallels the former sewer lead in
Packard 8t. from Granger Ave. to
Brooklyn Ave. This former sewer was
only about 2 1-2 feet deep at Brook-
lyn Ave. end and it would have been
impossible to extend it any further but
because of the additional depth ob-
tained at the corner of Granger Ave.
and Packard St. in district No. 72 it
was possible to provide sewerage for
Packard St. to the easterly city limits.
The costs for sewer in district No. 72
were distributed as follows:

Contraet Cast 0 A0t o $14,772.78
Work done and labor fur-

nished by City for Con-

LEACTOEN, 5 v e 0 i sty 168.78
InSpertiams o sbiie il s it srate o 982.94
ENeineeTINE S Nis & v sirdshents 379.18

Aata b st b R $16,303.68

After the proper deductions for all
labor and material furnished to the
contractor, Tom Joyce, there remains
due his assignees for work completed
in this district. the sum of $103.75
which will be pavable on proper set-
tlement with his bondsmen under the
indemnity bond. Five per cent of the
contract cost paid to Ray D. Baker
2mounting to $682.93, has been retain-
ed for one yvear as a fund from which
to deduct the cost of any repairs to
sewers or street made necessary, by
the construction of sewer and which

may become apparent during the year. .

The balance of this five per cent, after
these deductions have been made will
be due Ray D. Baker, November 5th,
1918. The cost of all engineering and
clerical work in this district amounts
to 6.65 per cent of the contract cost
and the cost of inspection amounts to
2.56 per cent of the contract cost. This
high cost for inspection is due to the
very slow progress made by the con-
tractor in the construction of this
sewer.

Sanitary tees with 4-in. openings
were left in the line of the sewer [for
connections from all building sites and
approximately in the center of each
lot.

The total cost of this sewer is dis-

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 4, 1918.

261

tributed between the distriect and City
as follows:

CHty? s share roc i e s xids v $ 3.205.00
Broperty share -, c.oov. 00 13,088.03
F i e $16,293.03

The City’s proportion is quite large
because to it was apportioned the cost
of sewer from Hoover Ave. to north
line of Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan Ad-
dition which as above stated is par-
allel to a sewer formerly constructed
on State St. not sufficiently deep to
accommodate the sewage from the re-
mote parts of this Addition.

Construction of this sewer in the
Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan Addition
was attended by considerable difficul-
ty on account of the nature of the
soil. In very few parts there was ac-
tual quick sand, but throughout the
entire Addition fine water sand was
encountered which made tight sheet-
ing and extreme precaution necessary
for the safety of the workmen and the
proper construction of the sewer.

District No. 75, Hill, Onondaga,
Geddes & Berkshire Road: This is
two eight-inch vitrified tile sewers
emptying into the eight-inch sewer of
the same material on Hill street at
Onondaga and east thereof. The con-
tract for this sewer was awarded to
Wm. Eddy & Son on Sept. 20, 1916.
Work was commenced on this district
the latter part of September, 1916,
and completed so that the final esti-
mate was awarded on June 28th, 1917.
The cost has been divided as follows:

T 00 5 o 2 TE T 8 1) i NS $2.291.02
550 g 2l o) Sl 01 = QA S R S 50.80
T l=h 0 ey i Nt S SRR 15%.35

SRS L R e R T R P A S $2,499.17

Of the above contract cost five per
cent, or $114.55 has been retained for
one year out of which to make deduc-
ticns for any repairs to the sewer or
street made necessary by the con-
struction of sewer and which may be-
come apparent within one year. The
balance of the five per cent after all
deductions have been made will become
due Messrs. Eddy & Son, contractors,
on June 28, 1918. The cost of all en-
gineering and clerical work amounts
to 2.22 per cent of the contract cost
and the cost of inspection amounts to
6.87 per cent of the contract cost.

Sanitary tees with 4-in. openings
were left in the line of the sewer for
connections from each building site.

The total cost of this sewer was dis-



262

COMMON

tributed between the district and City
as follows:

U B s e e s e A $§ 207.00
Property. ehare L. s veedvievos 2,084.02
B OHR AT s, 0 9%, i s B B i e, e 5t $2,291.02

District No. 76, Washington Street,
From Twelfth to Fourteenth Street:
This is a vitrified tile sewer emptying
from both east and west into the eigh-
teen-inch sanitary sewer of the same
material which runs across the private
property of the University and down
Glen Ave. The sewer extending east
from the trunk sewer is 8-in. in diam-
eter but the sewer extending west
from the trunk sewer was made 15
inches in diameter to accommodate,
at some future time, the sanitary sew-
age from the University. The con-
tract for the sewer in this district was
awarded to Hochrein & Co. on August
19, 1916. Work was commenced on
this district about the middle of No-
vember and completed so that the fina!
estimate was awarded on May 9, 1917.
The costs were distributed as follows:

GIT T e T e T A AR S M S - $796.95
SPTTE B ATCATY s b 1 NSNS (O GCRRRE, JEnie e 22.69
LT R o T o AR S R R AR 43.29

T8 ) S SR T Dr iRl o e T S $862.93

In order that the old University
sewer might be properly connected in-
to this new sewer on Washington St.,
the new sewer was extended some six-
ty or seventy feet to its intersection
with the old sewer. The cost of this
extension, amounting to £111.95, h=as
already been paid to the City by the
University.

Of the above contract cost §21.00
has been retained for one year from
which can be deducted the cost of any
sewer or street repairs made necessary
by the construction of this sewer and
which may become apparent during
the year. The balance of this $21.00
after any such deductions have been
made will be payable to Hochrein &
Co. on May 9, 1918. The cost of all
engineering and clerical work in this
district amounts to 2.85 per cent of
the contract cost and the cost of in-
spection amounts to 5.45 per cent of
the contract cost.

Sanitary tees with 4-in. openings
were left in the line of the sewer for
connections to all building sites.

There was no part of this sewer to
be paid by the City for intersections
or other such usual cost, but under an
agreement with the TUniversity, by
which they paid the cost of construct-

COUNCIL—FEBRUARY ¢,

1918.

ing storm and sanitary sewers across
their property from Huron to Wash-
ington St., that part of the assessment
which would have been made against
the property belonging to the Uni-
versity of Michigan and fronting on
Washington St. was paid by the City
of Ann Arbor.

District No. 80, Seventh St., From
Liberty St. to Jefferson St.; In order
to provide this section of Seventh St.
with sewerage, it was necessary to
run an eight inch lateral sewer from
Fifth St. to Seventh St. through the
creek valley lying between Liberty
St. and Jefferson St. Right of way
for this sewer was obtained from the
respective property owners. The cost
of this lateral sewer was bourne by
the City. From it sewers were extend-
ed both north and south to serve that
part of Seventh St, between Liberty
St. and Jefferson St. which could not

otherwise have had sewerage. The
contract for this work was awarded
to  Hochrein« & ..Co.; on. e 1%
1916; work was commenced

on this district on October 26th, 1916,
and completed so that Hochrein & Co.
were awarded the final estimate on
May 9th, 1917. The costs were dis-
tributed as follows:

CONLEAet  COBE o i . s i« b il 090 56
b Fakcl o Faloan T b o enesates SRS Bt S g = i 51.32
M8 Vgl ol 2T gl L A SR D B L 59.04

O] < it s b i RO $1,200.86

Of the above contract cost five per
cent, or $54.53 has been retained for
one year out of which to make de-
ductions for any repairs to sewer or
street made necessary by the con-
struction of this sewer which may be-
come apparent within the year. The
balance of the five per cent retained
after any such deductions have been
made will be due Hochrein & Co. on
May 9, 1918. The cost of engineering
and clerical work amounts to 5.42 per
cent of the contract cost and the cost
of inspection amounts to 4.7 per cent
of the contract cost.

On Seventh St., sanitary tees with
4-in. openings were left in the line of
the sewer for connections from each
bullding site. The total cost of this

sewer was distributed between the
district and City as follows:.
Cost to City for lateral from
Tiith to Seventh Sk $529.75
Cost to be assessed against
A*strict for sewer on Seventh
21 RSP S R S e 674.75
TTREAL o e i TS $1,204.50



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY ¢4,

District No. 81, Wells Street, From
Baldwin Ave. to Ferdon Road: This
is eight-inch vitrified tile sewer empty-
ing into the eight-inch sewer of same
material on Baldwin Ave. near where
it turns onto Wells St. The contract
for this sewer was awarded tq Wni.
Eddy & Son September, 1916. Work
was completed so that the final esti-
mate was awarded them on June 28,

1917. The costs were distributed as

follows:

Clontrast enst: Ll L Aol i niur e, $460.10

B 5, 7: THT e nh M NI e o (NS Y 15D

1otz ball =y o oy R RS E LRI S L 10.60
PRV tiat] 3 2 T s A o e L S $485.85

Of the above contract cost five per
cent, or $22.00 has been retained for
one year as a fund from which to
make deductions for any repairs to
sewer or street made necessary by the
construction of the sewer which may
become apparent within a year. The
balance of the five per cent retained
after any such deductions have been
made will be due Wm. Eddy & Son on
June 28, 1918. The cost of all engin-
eering and clerical work on this con-
tract amounts to 2.3 per cent of the
contract cost and the cost of inspec-
tion amounts to 3.3 per cent of the
contract cost.

Sanitary tees with 4-in. openings
were left in the line of the sewer for
connection from each building site.

The total cost of this sewer was dis-
tributed between district and City as
follows:

G R o 2 L0} o T S e Sl $ 34.00
Propestsspotrtion” «. .00, sadn 426,10
MR e d A R L A $460.10
District No. 82, Packard St. and

Brooklyn Ave.: The sewer constructed
in this district is of 8-in. vitrified tile
emptying at the corner of Packard
St. and Granger Ave. into the Hamil-

ton, Rose & Sheehan Addition, Dis-
trict 72, sewer. This sewer from
aranger Ave. to Brooklyn Ave. on

Packard St. parallels the sewer con-
structed in this block as District No.
65, but at a considerable greater depth.
The sewer built as District No. 65 was
for temporary relief for residents on
PPackard St. between Granger Ave. and
Brooklyn Ave. and was impossible of
extension further east on Packard St.
or of proper extension up Brooklyn
Ave. The increased depth obtained
in district No. 82 was made possible by
the construction of sewer in the Ham-
ilton, Rose & Sheehan Addition. This

T8 263

sewer (District No. 82) extends from
Granger Ave., to the City limits on

Packard St. and on Brooklyn Ave.
from Packard St. to Ferdon Road.
The contract for this sewer was

awarded to Messrs. Wm. Eddy & Son,
on July 2nd, 1917. They have com-
pleted the work and were allowed the
final estimate on November 5th, 1917.

The cost has been distributed as fol-

lows:

A 001 7 W ) P Sl o o $4.032.02

BRSO TIIE . 0t i S i is 66.61

B 1 55 E T e e R T T R T 66.62
sl o s e i e $4,165.25

Five per cent of the above contract
cost amounting to $201.60 has been
retained for one year as a fund from
which to deduct the cost of any re-
pairs to sewer or street made neces-
sary by the construction of the sewer
and which may become apparent dur-
ing the year. The balance of this five
per cent, after these deductions have
been made, will be due Wm. Eddy &
Son on November 5th, 1918, The cost
of all engineering and clerical work in
this distriect amounted to 1.66 per cent
of the contract cost and the cost of
inspection amounts to 1.66 per cent
of the contract cost.

Sanitary tees with 4-in. openings
were left in the line of the sewer for
connection from each building site.

The total cost of this sewer was dis-
tributed between City and district, as
follows:

BB to- Rl s s ek $ . 351.%0

Cost to be assessed against
e 1 A e A S R Y 3,813.55
A e e RO ETe SN e oy

District No. 83, Eighth Street, From
Huron to Washington Street: This is
an eight-inch sanitary sewer emptying
into eight-inch sanitary sewer on W.
Huron St. at the corner of Eighth St.
All the property in this district was
previously assessed in sewer districts
Nos. 18 and 22. Before the construct-
ion in this district was ordered, the
Council insisted upon receiving, from
the benefitted property owners, an
agreement approved by the City At-
torney, under which the property own-
ers contracted to pay their assessments
when they came due. The contract
for this sewer was awarded to Hoch-
rein & Co. on August 6th, 1917, and
completed so that the final estimate
was allowed on November 4th, 1917.

The cost has been distributed
follows:

as



264 COMMON
Cotitraet oost S L e e ey $319.10
Engineering ........ R ol E 10.69
Inspectlon- . ol I i e 9.22
Aplonie Nl R e L e S $339.01

Of the above contract cost five per
cent, or $15.95 has been retained for
one year out of which to make de-
ductions for any repairs to sewer or
street made necessary by the con-
struction of the sewer and which may
become apparent within a year. The
balance of the five per cent after these
deductions have been made, will be-
come due Hochrein & Co. on Novem-
ber 5th, 1918. The cost of engineering
and clerical work in this district
amounts to 3.35 per cent of the con-
tract cost and the cost of inspection
amounts to 2.86 per cent of the con-
tract cost.

Sanitary tees with 4-in. openings
were left in the line of the sewer for
connections from each building site.

The total cost of this sewer was dis-
tributed between City and district as
follows:
City’'s share
Property share

ARLTY it e R T R e o $339.01

District No. 84, Killens’ Heights Ad-
dition: This is all eight-inch sewer
emptying into the eight-inch sewer
at the former west end of Washing-
ton St., above 150 feet west of Crest
Ave. The entire Killens’ Heights Ad-
dition is served with the exception of
three very low lying lots in the south-
west corner and with the exception of
certain lots fronting on Jackson Ave.
which must be served by sewer to bhe
constructed on Jackson Ave. in the
near future. The contract for this
sewer was awarded to Messrs. Wm.
Eddy & Son on July 2nd, 1917, and
the work was completed and final es-
timate allowed on November 5th, 1917.

The cost has been distributed as
follows:
Cloniract cost oL v iiv g vsn « 9T, 017.29
PRI EIIE | o h b as s it o 91.28
TN e IO " o S5 i e e ot 109.96
IR L 5 o e S e L i R :T.218.53

Of the above contract cost five per
cent or $350.86 has been retained for
one year out of which to make de-
ductions for any repairs to sewer or
street made necessary by the construc-
ttion of the sewer and which may be-
came apparent within a year. The
balance of the five per cent, after these
deductions have been made, will be-

COUNCIL—FEBRUARY

4, 1918.

come due Wm. Eddy & Son on No-
vember 5th, 1918. The cost of engin-
eering and clerical work in this dis-
trict amounts to 1.3 per cent of the
contract cost and the cost of inspec-
tion amounts to 1.56 per cent of the -
contract cost.

Sanitary tees with 4-in. openings
were left in the line of the sewer for
connection from each building site.

The total cost of this sewer was
distributed between City and district
as follows:

Cily's, share o e s o e $ 625.67
Property ShaTeis v vk us o 6,592.86
0 By 0 [ et e e (s N $7,218.53
District No. 85, Eber White and

Soule Boulevard: This sewer was pe-
titioned for to serve the entire Eber
White First Addition but on account
of the charter provision which allows
an outstanding sewer bond indebted-
ness of only $40,000.00, it was nec-
essary to abandon the entire district.
Afterwards, however, an agreement
was reached hereby the Killens Sub-
division Co. agreed to pay the first
quarter of the cost of sewer in d's-
trict No. 84, just previously reported
npon, at once upon the completion of
the sewer so that it would not be nec-
essary for the issuing of the full
amount of bonds for this district. This
then reduced the proposed bond issue
so that it was possible to construct
a sanitary sewer on Soule Boulevard
from Liberty St. to Maxwell Ave. and
on Eber White Boulevard from Elder
Boulevard to Mad’son St. These two
sewers are what constitute District No
85. Sewers to serve the rest of Eber
White First Addition were delayed for
future construction. Contract for sew-
ers in this distriect was awarded to
Hochrein & Co. on August 6th, 1917,
and work was completed so that the
final estimate was allowed November

bth, 191%.
The cost has been distributed as
follows:
Coniract cosl . v s r $1,925.25
BEngimeariing ™ o voie vt - fonis st 27.91
ITnapection . oo it Ly 82.63
Totala v s g i e $2.035.79

Of the above contract cost five per
cent, or $96.26 has been retained for
one vear as a fund from which to de-
duct the cost of any repairs to sewer
or street made necessary by the con-
struction of the sewer and which may
hecome apparent within a yvear. The
balance of the five per cent, after



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUART 4, 1918,

these deductions have been made, will
become due Hochrein & Co. on No-
vember 5th, 1918. The cost of engin-
eering and clerical work in this dis-
trict amounts to 1.45 per cent of the
contract cost and the cost of inspec-
tion amounts to 4.3 per cent of the
contract cost.

Sanitary tees with 4-in openings
were left in the line of the sewer for
connection from each building site.

The total cost of this sewer was d’s-
tributed between City and District as
follows:

City’s portion ............. $ 282.65
Property portion .......... 1,753.14
Total . ..., $2,035.79
Ninth Street Sanitary Sewer: As

reported in my annual report for 1916
the property owners on Ninth St. be-
tween Washington and Huron Sts. pe-
titioned the Council for sanitary sew-
er in that block. At the time of build-
ing the sanitary sewers on Huron St.
and Washington St., Districts No. 18
and 22, all of the property now front-
ing on Ninth St. was entirely assessed
leaving only a very small parcel which
was excepted in forming the boundries
for district No. 53 to bear the entire
burden of the sewer in this block.
The Council ordered plans and speci-
fications to be prepared and upon pre-
sentation of these to the sewer Com-
mittee it was decided that an agree-
ment must be entered into under
which all the property owners bene-
fited would pay for the cost of con-
struction of this sewer. This agree-
ment was not entered into during 1916
and not until after contracts for the
previously reported upon sewer dis-
tricts were entered into in 1917. It
was then impossible to issue any more
bonds for sanitary sewer construction
and consequently construction of this
sewer had to be deferred until another
vear.

Pontiac. Wright and Cedar Streets
Sanitary Sewer: The Common Coun-
cil ordered plans for sanitary sewer
to be constructed on Pontiac St. from
Moore St. to the City limits, on Cedar
St. from Pontiac St. to Wright St. and
on Wright St. from Swift St. to Kel-
logg St. These plans and specifica-
tions were prepared at a cost of §12.28
and referred to the Sewer Committee
sitting as a Board to hear arguments
for or against the sonstruction of such
sewers. Many owners of the benefit-
ed property appeared and protested
against the construction of a sewer at

265

this time and as there was not a suf-
ficient allowable bond issue to cover
the construction of all wished for san-
itary sewers during the present year,
construction of this sewer was aban-
doned until another year.

Packard Lawn Addition Sanitary
Sewer: The property owners in the
Packard Lawn Addition petitioned the
Council for the construction of sewers
throughout that Addition. However,
when it was discovered that the al-
lowable bond issue for this year was
not sufficient for all wished for sewers,
this was one of the proposed sewers
to be abandoned until some time in
the future. The cost of what work was
done on this district amounts to $4.88.

In the construction of sewer to serve
this Addition it will be necessary to
construct a small, automatically con-
trolled pumping station to raise the
sewage into the sewer just completed
in the Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan Ad-
dition, District No. 72, the property in
the Packard Lawn Addition lying even
lower than that in the south-eastern
corner of the Hamilton, Rose & Shee-
han Addition.

Abandoned Contracts of Tom Joyce:
No settlement has been reached with
Mr. Joyce or his bondsmen in the mat-
ter of contracts abandoned by him
and the matter remains as detailed in
my annual report for 1916. It is my
understanding that the City Attorney
expects to push this matter to adjjust-
ment of some sort in the near future.

Sanitary Sewer Records For State

Sanitary Engineer: As reported
in my report for 1916, the
Common Council on March 20th,
1916, ordered that such plans of

the entire sewer system as are re-
quired by the State Sanitary Engineer
be prepared and forwarded to him at
Lansing. We anticipated in our re-
port of last vear that this work would
be completed by March, 1917, but due
to the large amount of work which
we have handled the past year to-
gether with the shortage of help, it
was impossible to complete them dur-
ing the year. The total cost to date
including $88.34 spent during 1916,
amounts to $76R.76, leaving the net
amount spent during 1917 as $680.42.
The State Sanitary Engineer recently
called for these plans to be submitted
at the very earliest possible date and
we are rushing the completion of theni
as much as possible and we hope that
they will be submitted to him in the
very near future.



266

Sanitary Sewer Relief and Sewage
Disposal Report: On July 3rd, 1916,
as reported on in my annual report
for 1916, the Council resolved that
the City Engineer make a report con-
taining suggestions for the relief of
the main sanitary sewer and for sew-
age disposal for the City of Ann Ar-
bor, etc. This resolution was caused
by the condition of the main sewer on
certain days and in certain seasons
of the year when it flowed under pres-
sure and backed up in the low con-
nection of the Ann Arbor Abbattoir
Co. on Depot St. Work on this was
started during 1916 but early in 1917,
as will be reported upon under the
heading of Sanitary Sewer Mainten-
ance, a severe cloggage of the main
sewer just east of Glen Avenue was
found and repaired, doing away with
the trouble which was the cause of
this order for investigation. Since the
repair of this sewer it has had ample

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY {4, 1918..

capacity to care for the sewage car-
ried to it. For this reason work was
discontinued on the investigation un-
til such time as the subject should
again become pertinent enough to
warrant the expenditure of a consid-
erable sum of money upon it.

Tapping Sanitary Sewers: TUnder a
ruling made by you in July, 1914,
all tapping of sanitary sewers has
been done by a City employee. The
total cost of the work during this
vear has been $20.90.

Payment of Five Per Cent Retain-
ed: On sewers completed by con-
tractors during 1916 and reported up-
on in my report for that year the fol-
lowing amounts have been expended
in payments to contractor and for
work done by the City in the repair-
ing of streets made necessary by the
sewer construction., In each case
these amounts aggregate the sum of
five per cent retained for one year.

Paid to
Dist. No. Location Contractor Contractor
74 Lincoln St., $ 30.51 Hochrein & Co.
T John K. Ave. 50.61 Hochrein & Co.
7% Hiscock St. 58.08 Wm. Eddy & Son
78 Fifth St. 40.04 Wm. Eddy & Son
%3 Eber White Add. 125.06 Hochrein & Co.
70 West St. 28.54 Wm. Eddy & Son

Sanitary Sewer Maintenance: The
care and maintenance of existing san-
itary sewers during the year 1917 has
cost the sum of $1,839.85. This in-
cludes the cost of material, Ilabor,
tools, supplies and everything except
the amount paid to the Ann Arbor
Water Department for water for flush-
ing. This is $686.42 more than the
amount spent for the same purpose
during the year 1916. As time goes
by and the age of existing sewers
grows greater this amount will in-
crease, due principally to the accumu-
lation of roots in the sewers and to
the increased number and length of
sewers in service. Whenever cleaning
of the sewer is impossible under ex-
isting conditions the cleaning is affect-
ed in such a way that the future
cleaning of sewers will be possible
with tools and appliances at hand.
On account of the backing up of the
water in the main sewer into the cel-
lar of the Ann Arbor Abbatoir Co.
previously referred to, the main sew-
er was cleaned from its outlet in the
Huron river near Fuller St. bridge to
the corner of Fourth Ave. and Depot
St. This sewer had not been cleaned

or inspected since 1893 and the clean-
ing was undertaken to insure that the
backing up was not caused by any ob-
struction in this main sewer. How-
ever, stoppage was found in two plac-
es caused by roots, and one section
180 ft. long east from Glen Ave. was
completely stopped by the accumula-
tion of gravel. When it was attempt-
ed to clean this section the tile was
found to have been crushed down, be-
ing broken into four sections, and it
was necessary to replace the entire
section 180 feet. An outlet for the
sewage was constructed to the river at
the foot of Glen Ave. in order to make
possible the reconstruction of this sec-
tion just east of same.

When this was reconstructed and
the outlet at the foot of Glen Ave.
closed so that the sewage flowed
through this section the sewer was
found to have sufficient capacity to
care for the sewage which came to it.
The Ann Arbor Abbatoir Co. has ex-
perienced no trouble since. The cost
of this work on the main sewer during
the vear 1917, which cost is included
in the above total of $1,839.35, was
$85651.25,



COMMON

Prevailing Prices: The prices for
work of this kind have varied very
materially during the past vear but
at the time the contracts were award-
ed the prices were approximately as
follows:

Team labor, per nine hour day, $§ 6.00

Common day labor, per hour,.. .35
Brick, per thousand delivered

on JOob, . ... ..ttt 15.00
Manholes castings ..... e 11.75

Cement, per barrel delivered on

COUNCII—FEBRUARY {4,

-]
<
-3

1918,

job in small quantities...... 2.40

Pipe per foot as follows F. Q. B.
cars Ann Arbor: 8-in.. 26c¢; 10-in.,
39¢; 12-in., 50c.

Summary of Sanitary Sewer Dis-
tricts: A tabulated summary of the
above report on sewer districts No.
72 to 85 inclusive, with the exception
of those completed previous to the be-
ginning of 1917, is given on the fol-
lowing page with information and
costs of same.



SUMMARY OF SANITAKY SEWERS BUILT DURING 1917
S o w >y =
£ 5% 22 z s g3
RSl L G oE ° < le) i =5 ,
Ntreets and Limits T e Tt = M~ = = e =, as =g When Due Confiractors
0 Y g 2E 8 g% = % Tz = o)
¢ Sogz g 7 w3 = B - S R
S B9 E B, ¥ 2K o = =7 g4 =
Q Zma 18 A RaA = (& ~E <8 NS
l[dmllton Rﬁ‘-P & \lloellan i 10297 | 3319 16293.08 | 3205.00 | 13088.03 | 14924.99 | 682.93 | Dec. 3, 1918 | Ray D. Baker
Hill, Unondlg.l & Berkshirve | 75| 27 1366 | 6 J..’ 249917 | 207.00 ] 229210 | 2297.92 | 114.55| July 7,1918 | Wm. Eddy & Son
Washington, 12th to 14th lT(i 22 646 | 3 |12 862.93 862.93 796.95 | 21.00 | May 23, 1918 | Hochrein & Co.
7th, Liberty to Jeff. 80 6 1374 | 6 |2 ‘ 1204.50 | 529.75 674.75 | 1090.50 | 54.53 | May 23,1918 | Hochrein & Co.
Wells, Baldwin to Ferdon 81| 16 368 | 3 |1 485.85 34.00 451.85 44010 | 2200 July 7,1918 | Wm. Eddy & Son
Packard and Brooklyn 83 7 S807 11 |24 | 4165.25 | 351.70| 3813.55| 4032.02 | 201.60! Nov. 5,1918 | Wm. Eddy & Son
Fighth St., Huron to Wash. | 83 6 210 ’ [1] | 339.01 26.90 312.11 319.10 | 15.95| Nov. 5, 1918 Hochrein & Co.
Killins Heights Add. S84 1196 5324 | 1']8( | 721853 | 625.67| 6592.86| 7017.29 | 350.86| Nov. 5,1918 | Wm. Eddy & Son
Eber White & Soule Blvds. |8 ] 31 1144 ’ T } 2035.79 | 282,65 | 1753.14 | 1925.25 | 96.26| Nov. 5, 1918 | Hochrein & Co.
P8 5 i N we 714 24036 | 83 |26|2] 35104.00 | 5262.67 | 20841.32 | 32837.21 |1559.4R| |

89%

¥ AAVAHIHAIA—IIONNOD NOWINOD

8161



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 4, 1917.

STORM SEWERS AND CARE OF
STORM WATER.

Allen’s Creek Main Storm Sewer:
By adopting the Sewer Committee's
report of March 20, 1916, the Common
Council ordered vyour engineer to
make a survey of Allen’s Creek and
all its branches and to make plans
and a report on converting this creek
into a main storm sewer, the report
to include the sizes of such sewer.
This is a project that has needed the
attention of the City for some time. In
order to make this report it was nec-
essary to prepare a map of the entire
area drained by this Creek and sub-
divide this into areas drained by both
the nateral and artificial tributaries.
The number of acres in each of these
small areas had to be figured and the
time for water to run from the most
remote part of it to the outlet in
Allen’s Creek. From these factors,
the sizes of sewer sections from place
to place along the main creek could
be determined. A survey of the en-
tire creek with its tributaries had to
be made and mapped and the loca-
tion, sizes and grades of the proposed
structure shown on the map. This
work was completed and estimate and
plans were presented to the Council
on August 6th, 1917. The cost for
this work was $459.91, of which
$313.89 was spent during the year
1916, leaving $146.07 as the amount
spent during 1917.

Certain recommendations were
made in this estimate presented to the
Council as to the advisability of start-
ing this work as soon as possible and
if it is impossible that it be construct-
ed in one year to construct it section
by section as the funds might be pro-
vided. I think that this recommenda-
tion should have consideration and
that the start, no matter how small,
should be made during the coming
season,

Storm and Sanitary Sewers on Glen
Avenue: These sewers were complet-
ed and reported upon in my report
for 1916. During the year 1917, how-
ever, close watch was kept on this
sewer and a man was sent through it
several times to observe its condition.
This work has cost $28.88.

West Jefferson Street Storm Sewer:
On July 3, 1916, the Common Council
ordered the construction of storm
sewer on Jefferson St. from Third to
Sixth Sts. Bids were received on July
19, and the contcact was awarded
to Hochrein & Co. of this city. This

269

sewer varies in size from twenty-four
inch tile at Third St. to eighteen-inch
tile at Sixth St. It empties into the
twenty-four inch tile sewer construct-
ed in 1914 on Jefferson St. between
Second and Third Sts. Work in this
district was completed so that the fin-
al estimate was awarded on May 9th,

1917. The cost was distributed as

follows:

Contract cost ............. $1,909.96

Engineering ..svsveiweimivs 40.85

Inspection ................ 77.04
Total .................. $2,027.85

Of the above contract cost five per
cent, or $91.98, has been retained for
one year as a fund from which to
deduct the cost of any repairs to sew-
er or street made necessary by the
construction of the sewer and which
may become apparent within a year.
The balance of this five per cent, after
these deductions have been made, will
be due Hochrein & Co. on May 9,
1918. The cost of all engineering and
clerical work on this sewer amounts
to 2.14 per cent of the contract cost
and the cost of inspection amounts to
4.04 per cent of the contract cost.

West Madison Street Storm Sewer:
The storm sewer on Madison St. from
First to Fourth St. was ordered by
the Council on July 3rd, 1916. It is
30-in. segement block construction
from First St. to Second St. and 24-in.
tile from Second St. to Fourth St. It
empties into the 24-in. tile sewer on
Madison St. at the corner of First St.,
which sewer must be enlarged some
time in the future to care for the
greater amount of storm water which
will come to it. Bids were received
on July 19th, 1916, and the contract
was awarded to Hochrein & Co. of
this city. Work was completed so
that the final estimate was awarded
to the contractor on June 6th, 1917.
The total cost is distributed as fol-

lows:

Contract cost ............. $2,655.99

Engineering .............. 49.51

Inspection ................ 61.36
Total .................. $2,766.86
Of the above contract cost five per

cent, or 3$131.34, has been retained

for one year as a fund from which to
deduct the cost of any repairs to sew-
er or street made necessary by the
construction of the sewer and which
may become apparent within a year.
The balance of this five per cent, after
these deductions have been made, will



COMMON

be due Hocrein & Co. on June 6, 1918,
The cost of all engineering and clerical
work on this sewer amounts to 1.87
per cent of the contract cost and the
cost cf inspection amounts to 2.3 per
cent of the contract cost.

Arch Street Storm Sewer: A storm
sewer was ordered on Arch St. from
Packard St. to Oakland Ave., by the
Common Council on August 21, 1916.
Bids were received Sept. 20th and the
contract awarded to Messrs., Eddy &
Son of this city. This is a 12-in. vit-
rified tile sewer emptying into the
storm sewer of same s.ze and material
extending on Arch St. from Packard
St. to the concrete main storm water
culvert. Work on this sewer was
practically completed at the end of
1916 but not finally accepted. The
final estimate was not given until
June 28, 1917. The cost has been ‘dis-
tributed as follows:

270

Contract cost .............. $639.60
Engineering ................ 18.47
Inspection «:wswiissmsmsodsids 16.35

Total i:wiviviswsiminsnsn.gsa $674.42

Of the above contract cost five per
cent, or $31.98, has been retained for
one year as a fund from which to de-
duct the cost of any repairs to sewer
or street made necessary by the con-
struction of the sewer and which may
become apparent within a year. The
balance of this five per cent, after
these deductions have been made, will
be due Wm. Eddy & Son on June 28,
1918. The cost of all engineering and
clerical work on this sewer amounts
to 2.9 per cent of the contract cost
and the cost of inspection amounts to
2.56 per cent of the contract cost.

Storm Sewer on Cambridge Road
and Baldwin Ave., From Lincoln Ave.
to Washtenaw Ave.: For many years
the need of a storm sewer on Cam-
bridge Road has been acknowledged
and many efforts have been made to
secure the necessary funds to con-
struct same. In 1914 this sewer was
built from Forest Ave. to Lincoln Ave.
but the money thus provided was not
sufficient to complete the remaining
three blocks. During the past year
money was appropriated in the Bridge
Crosswalk and Culvert fund for the
completion of this sewer. Bids were
received on June 20, 1917, and the
contract awarded to Messrs. Wm. Ed-

dy & Son on July 2nd, 1917. The
work was completed and the con-
tractor was awarded final estimate on

COUNCIL—TFTEBRUARY ¢,

1918,

December 1st, 1917.
distributed as follows:

The cost was

Contract cost ......... . .$3,925.14
Engineering ........ & & e @ 39.74
Inspection . ....wiswees e o 69.95

Total ...... ¥ N % B .$4,034.83

Of the above contract cost five per
cent, or $196.01, has been retained
for one year as a fund from which
to deduct the cost of any repairs to
sewer or street made necessary by
the construction of the sewer and
which may become apparent within a
vear. The balance of this five per
cent. after these deductions have been
made, will be due Wm. Eddy & Son
on December 1st, 1918. The cost of
all engineering and clerical work on
this sewer amounts to one per cent
of the contract cost and the cost of
inspection amounts to 1.78 per cent
of the contract cost.

Both that part of the sewer from
T'orest Ave. to Lincoln Ave., which
was constructed in 1914, and the part
built during the past year, from Lin-
coln Ave. to Baldwin Ave. was con-
structed as 24-in. sewer against my

advice. In computing the size of this
sewer very conservatively, 1 found
that a sewer not smaller than 39

inches inside diameter would, as the
south eastern part of the city devel-
oped, be needed. The Common Coun-
cil, however, ordered that one of 24-
inch diameter be built. This was due
to the fact that at the time the first
section was ordered the funds were
insufficient to build a sewer of larger
s ze.

South State Street and Dewey Ave-
nue Storm Sewer: Since the construc-
tion of the pavement on Packard St.
in 1911, the storm water from the
eastern end of Packard St. pavement
and adjoining territory has been
emptied into the gutter on Dewey
Ave. at a point about 150 feet west
of Packard St. with no possible chance
for it to run off until the water rose
high enough to flow over the side-
walks and on to adjacent property,
or until it soaked away into the
ground. Since 1911, Dewey Ave. has
become quite closely built up and such
a condition was intolerable and would
undoubtedly have been the cause of
controversy had not the condition
been relieved this year. To relieve
this condition it was necessary to start
at the corner of Edwin St. and State
St. and rebuild the concrete culvert



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY ¢,

on the east side of State St. from
Edwin St. to Arch 8St. in order that
the storm sewer emptying at this
point and extending south on State
St. to Dewey Ave, and east on Dewey
Ave. to Packard St. would be under
the ground surface at the low points
on Dewey Ave. From Arch St. to
Dewey Ave. on State St. this is 30-inch
segement bhlock sewer and on Dewey
Ave, it is 24-inch, 20-inch and 18-inch
sewer intersecting at Packard 8t. the
sewer which was built in 1911 to re-
lieve the eastern end of the Packard
St. pavement. Money for the con-
struction of this sewer was provided
in the DBridge, Crosswalk and Culvert
budget for this year. Bids were re-
ceived on June 20th, 1917, and the
contract awarded to Messrs. Eddy &
Son of this city on July 2nd, 1917.
Work was completed and the final
estimate was awarded December 1st,

1917. The cost has been distributed

as follows:

Contract cost ............ $11,986.19

Engineering ............. 162.63

Inspection ............... ‘ 223.89
Total ................. $12,372.71

Of the above contract cost five per
cent, or $589.47, has been retained for
one year as a fund from which to de-
duct the cost of any repairs to sewer
or street made necessary by the con-
struction of the sewer and which may
hecome apparent within a year. The
balance of this five per cent after
these deductions have been made, will
be due Wm. Eddy & Son on Decem-
ber 1st, 1918. The cost of all engin-
eering and clerical work on this sew-
er amounts to 1.36 per cent of the con-
tract cost and the cost of inspection

amounts to 1.87 per eent of the con-
tract cost,
South University Avenue Storm

Sewer, From E. University Avenue to
Between Tappan Avenue and Oakland
Avenue: It was proposed during the
early months of 1917, as reported up-
on in the section under Paving, to
construct a pavement on S. University
Ave, from State 8t. to Washtenaw Ave.
For that reason money was provided
in the Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk
fund to construct this storm sewer to
care for water on this pavement from
State St. to K. University, the bhalance
of the district heing cared for by
storm sewer constructed many years
ago. Pids on this sewer were receiv-
ed on June 20, 1917, and the contract

-

1918, 271
awarded to Wm. Eddy & Son on July
Z2nd. Work was completed and final
estimate awarded, December 1st, 1917,
Distribution of costs has been as fol-
lows:

Contract cost . ....,........%1.431.66
Engineering .. ............ 16.54
Inspection ................ 62.67

Total e, . $1,510.87

Of the above contract cost five per
cent, or $71.58, has heen retained for
one year as a fund from which to de-
duct the cost of any repairs to sewer
or street made necessary by the con-
struction of the sewer and which may
become apparent within a yvear. The
balance of this five per cent after
these deductions have been made, will -
be due Wm. Eddy & Son on Decem-
ber 1st, 1918. The cost of all engin-
eering and clerical work on this sew-
er amounts to 1.15 per cent of the
contract cost and the cost of inspec-
tion amounts to 4.4 per cent of the
contract cost.

Edwin Street (Now Hoover Ave,.)
and McKinley Ave. Storm Water Cul-
vert: This culvert was completed and
reported upon in my report of 1916,
However, it developed that the top
of this culvert between Division and
Syhil St. had been frozen during the
construction. An attempt was made
to repair same but the new concrete
did@ not hbond to the old concrete. The
contractors, Barnes & O’'Neil were no-
tified to repair same, They attempt-
ed a second time to bond the new top
over the old concrete and were again
unsuccessful., The five per cent re-
tained on this contract has not as yet
been paid and will not be approved
for payment until the sewer is prop-
erly fixed by the contractors or taken
care of by the City and the proper
deduction made for the cost of same.

Care of Storm Water General: For
the care of storm water in the various
parts of the City a total of $302.20
has been spent through this depart-

ment. Of this $253.43 was for the
care of storm water in the alley on
the east side of the postoffice. It

also relieved the sloppy condition on
Catherine St. on the north side of the
postoffice. The remainder of the ahove
amount was spent on miscellaneous
work in various parts of the city,
Storm Sewer Maintenance: The
maintenance and cleaning of storm
sewers in the wvarious parts of the
city, cleaning inlets, etc.. during the



272

past year has cost $324.54 which is
$107.60 more than last year. This
work has been scattered in all parts
of the city wherever storm sewers ex-
ist and has been caused mainly by
repairing broken inlets, cleaning in-
let runs and in a very few cases a
section of the main storm sewer clog-
ged by sand, in one case a cloggage
from roots and in other cases the
adjustment of inlets to fit the curb
or gutter grades.

Five Per Cent Retained: The only
storm sewers completed during the
yvear 1916 on which the five per cent
retained becomes due during 1917,
were Edwin St. and McKinley Ave.
storm culvert, Miller Ave. storm sew-
er from Allen’s Creek to Brooks St.
and Glen Ave. storm and sanitary sew-
er. The five per cent due on Edwin
St. and McKinley Ave. culvert, as pre-
viously reported on, is being held, as
is also the five per cent due on the
Glen Ave. storm and sanitary sewer.
The only five per cent retained on
storm sewers paid in 1917, was that
on Miller Ave. from Allen’s Creek to
Brooks St. There was deducted from
this five per cent, §7.22 for work done
by the city. The remainder amount-
ing to $352.33 was paid to A. H.
Prange, the contractor on August 6th,
1917,

Need For Storm Sewers: During
the past three years $46,000.00 has
been appropriated in the Bridge, Cul-
vert and Crosswalk fund. Contracts
for storm sewers aggregating almost
this entire amount have been com-

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY {4,

-

1918.

pleted. These appropriations have
done a great deal to improve the con-
dition which existed three years ago.
There is still, however, need for fur-
ther storm sewer extensions in all
parts of the city.,. The most impor-
tant storm sewer needed at the pres-
ent time, however, is the converting
of Allen’s Creek into a main storm
sewer as previously reported upon.
The necessity of a large annual ap-
propriation for storm sewer work will
continue for many years to come and
should be borne in mind at the time
of making up the budget. If this
work is neglected for any year or
period of years it will throw an in-
creased burden on the succeeding
vears. The fact that the total cost
of storm sewers to date has been con-
siderable less than one half the total
cost of sanitary sewers is evidence in
itself that the storm sewers have been
neglected. Good streets and conven-
ience to the traveling public cannot
be maintained without adequate storni
sewers in all parts of the city.

Prevailing Prices: Prices on storm
sewer construction have been the
same as those on sanitary sewer con-
struction with the following - addi-
tions:

Pipe per lineal foot, f. o. b. cars

this city: 15-in., 67c¢; 18-in., 92 1-2c;
20-in., $1.11; 24-in., $1.66 1-2.
Summary: A summary of storm

sewer work completed during the past
vear and a summary of all storm
sewers in the entire city will be found
on the following pages.



t
|

SUMMARY OF STORM SEWERS BUILT DURING 1917
Inlets " o~ T
25 " Z E EE g
. . ~ = L] 2 ] -a-ds ﬁ.:a D
Street and Limits = g = - 3 = 2 Contractors
o e = i - s & o a
= Yo B % T 2 3 54 - 2
2 o= @ - o3 = E o o
=% 32 g 2 & = < = BE =
W. Jefferson, 3rd to 6th ....... : 971 605 | 17 4 | $2027.85 | $1839.65 91.98 | May 23, 1918 | Hochrein & Co.
W. Madison, 1st to 4th ......... 990 544 | 12 6 2766.56 2626.85 131.34 | June 6, 1918 | Hochrein & Co.
Arch st., Packard to Oakland.... 375 195 6 3 674.42 639.60 31.98 | June 28,1918 | Wm. Eddy & Son
State, Edwin to Dewey;
Dewey, State to Packard ....... .| 2824 545 | 21 1|15 | 12448.71 | 11488.48 38947 | Dec. 3, 1918 | Wm. Eddy & Son
8. University, State to E. Univ.... T80 94 6 7 1510.87 1831.66 7158 | Dec. 3, 1918 | Wm. Eddy & Son
Cambridge, Lincoln to Baldwin;
Baldwin, Cambridge to Washtenaw | 1123 531 | 20 4133.03 3920.20 196.01 | Dec. 3, 1918 | Wm. Eddy & Son
Alley in B. 2 N.,, R. 4 E.......... 250 . 2 1 253.43 City Force Ace,
TOLAYE. & =0 5 5 vowan s & oowws » & s 7313 | 2614 | 82 2 2| 35 | 23815.17 | 2224741 | 1112.36
-

AUVOATIHA—TIONNO0D NOWINOD

i

BI6T

eLe



274 COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 4, 1918.
SUMMARY OF STORM SEWERS IN THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR.

Date. Sewer, Cost.

Built prior to 1900 ... .. ... e e, ..$26,411.72

Catherine street, Allen’s Creek to Main street....... 1898

Ann street, Allen’s Creek to Main street.... ...... . 1898

Huron street, Allen’s Creek to 12th street........... 1898-9

Washington street, Allen’s Creek to Hth Ave......... 1898-9

Liberty street, Allen’s Creek to Main street.......... 1898

Liberty street, Main street to State street........... 1899

State street, Liberty street to N. University.......... 1899

Williams street, Allen’s Creek to Main street...... .. 1898

Hill street, Allen’s Creek to 12th street............. 1899

Twelfth street, Hill street to Monroe street......... 1899

Monroe street, Thayer street to E. University....... 1899

East University Avenue, Monroe to S. University..... 1899

South University Avenue, E. University to Linden.... 1899

Linden street, S. University Ave. to Geddes Ave...... 1899

Washtenaw Ave. from Wilmot to Damon’s east line.. 1899

South Main street to Madison street. . .............. 1899

Madison Street, Main street to First. . .............. 1899

First street, Madison to Mosley. ... ... ..., 1899
1902, State street. Hill to S. University.......... ... s $ 1,667.22
1902, Ann street, Ma‘n street to 4th Ave................. ... .... 543.95
1905, North University, State street to 12th street............... 361.00
1905, East William street, Main street to Maynard street........ 3,014.67
1906-1907, Roosevelt Avenue and across Judson’s land........... 1,710.41
1906, East Washington street, Fifth Ave. to State street......... 3,781.82
1909, Washtenaw Ave. and Hill street, from Baldwin to Oxford... 653.90
1910, Washington street, State street to Ingalls street........... 563.21
1911, Ann St., 4th Ave. to 5th Ave., and alley in B. 1 N., R. 4 east. 443.14
1911, Alley in B. 3 S.,, R. 3 €aSL. ... ittt ittt ittt 250.92
1911, Hill street, Oxford Rd. to Cambridge Road................ 116.87
1911, Packard street, Hill street to Monroe street............... 868.97
1911, Hill street, Cambridge road to Oswego street.............. 340.66
1911, North Main street, at Summit street..................... 207.47
1911, Mary street and Benjamin, from Edwin to Division streets.. 884.78
1911, Church street., Washtenaw Ave. to S. University..... 5 % 1,291.44

1911, Concrete culvert on State, Arch, White, McKinley and Pack-
= o 3,422.95

1911, Other storm sewer work, including the sewer on Packard
street at Dewey AVenNUe. .. ... ...ttt rennsnns 1,652.01
1912, Church street, S. University Ave. to Roosevelt Ave......... 2,776.43
1912, Willard street, Church street 144 ft, west................. 168.53
1912, Ashley street in connection with pavement................ 267.00
1912-1914; Alley in B. 2 S, R. 2 E.. ...ttt it ittt ittt e 63.99
1913, Liberty street, Allen’s Creek to city limits................ 4,077.47
1913, W. Huron street, Allen’'s Créek to forks. ................. 4,420.37
1913, E. Washington street, low point in street to Cat Hole. . ... .. 439.35

1913, Liberty street and 1st street, in connection Liberty street
PAVeMEeNt . . e e e 103.46

1913, W. Huron St. east of Allen’s Creek, in connection with Huron
street  pavement . ... .. e e e 62.75
1914, Cambridge Road, Forest Ave. to Lincoln Avenue.......... 2,397.22
1914, W. Jefferson street, Second street to Third street.......... 1,095.62
1914, North Division street, Detroit street to Ann street......... 2,309.81
1914, Alley in B. 1 N, R. 3 east. ... ... ... . 59.64

1914, Catch basin, inlets and extensions on Packard, Arch, and
Btate SIPCeUS: i wms s s m o 5 80 88 8 54 48 55 0 b muma om e oo s o e et oo 168.40

1915, Madison, Division, and Jefferson, from Allen’s Creek to State
SETEET  « v v e mwnmi s 6 559 5 0 3 0 & 08 § (8 5 0 5 SR B 5 5 8 B2 5 500 m seme n et w oot n 3,646.17
1915, East Jefferson, from 5th Ave. to Hamilton Place........... 506.23
1915, Geddes Ave. from Linden street to Boulevard............. 1,056.21

1915, Care of Storm water on Division at Liberty street, William
street and Detroit street in connection with pavement. .. . 253.70
1915, Small extension and new inlets........... ... .. 352.60



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 4, 1918, 275

1916, Concrete culvert on Edwin sireet and McKinley Ave....... 6,447.94
1916, Storm and sanitary sewers on Glen Ave. and University

property from Huron river to Washington street......... 13.350.33

1916, Miller Ave. from Allen’s Creek to Brooks street........... 7,410.60
1916, Inlets, manholes, and extensions on Catherine street from

Main street to Allen’'s Creek in connection with paving.. .. 159.45

1917, W. Jefferson street, Third to Sixth street.................. 2,027.85

1917, W. Madison street, Frist to Third street.................. 2,766.86

1917, Arch street, Packard street to Oakland Avenue........... 674.42

1917, State street and Dewey Avenue, Edwin street to Packard.... 12.448.71
1917, Cambridge Road and Baldwin Ave., Lincoln Ave. to Wash-

teNAW AVEINUEG .. ittt it it e e e e e e 4,133.03

1917, So. University Avenue, K. University to Ingalls street....... 1,510.87
1917, Extension from Main street and Catherine street into alley

in Block 2 N, Range 3 east. . ...... .. .. ... ... ... ... 253.43

it e L LI T T T TTYTNTYTTTTYT -....$123,503.16

SUMMARY OF SEWERS AND PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS OTHER

PAVEMENTS. THAN SEWERS AND PAVEMENTS.

The total cost of new sewers and
pavements completed in Ann Arbor

Broadway Bridge: As shown in my
report for 1916, the matter of Broad-

to date is divided among such im- Wway bridge had been dropped during
provements as follows: the latter part of 1916 because the
Pavements ............. $391,023.39 lowest bid received for construction
Sanitary sewers ......... 259,289.80 Of same exceeded the amount of mon-
Storm sewers ........... 123,503.16 ey available by more than $20,000.00.
# On February 14th, 1917, new bids

Total ..o e i $773,816.35 were received for the construction of

The total cost of new pavements
and sewers completed in Ann Arbor

to date is divided according to the the lowest bid being that of J. I.
year of completion as follows: Rusche of Grand Rapids, Mich,,
Prior to 1900 ........... $176,616.21 amounting, without roadway paving,
1900 . ., 28,372.81 to $50,375.91. This still exceeded the
1901 . 3,704.93 amount of money available by $20,-
1902 . 36.850.85 000.00. It was recommended to the
1903 . 34,229.39 Council by the Board of Public Works
1904 ... 5,024.40 that the bid of J. P. Rusche be ac-
1905 ..o 18,744.79 cepted, provided the necessary addi-
1906 o oo 12,986.96 tional funds were raised at the April’
LBOT  wvomemnema i BERETE S 34,931.94 election. This action was approved
LB s i ES BERES 10,489.40 by the Common Council. Under date
1009 . .ciscimssmsuineans 11,867.30 oI Feb. 25tn, 1917, Mr. A. C. Marshall,
1910 . o 24,166.12 Vice president of the Detroit Edison
1911 o e 82.549.47 Co., offered to increase their original -
1912 .. e 20,022.31 offer of §5,000.00 toward the con-
19183 i 54,369.77 struction of this bridge by $2,000.00,
1914 51,218.16 making a total of §7,000.00 which
1915 oot 51,163.83 they would pay toward the construc-
1916 e e 57.588.48 tion of the bridge. His letter is pub- |
1917 o 58,919.23 lished in the Council proceedings of
~ March 5th, 1917. This made the total

Total oo $773,816.35 amount available $32,000.00 and left

The total cost of repaving of streets
completed in Ann Arbor to date is
divided according to the year of com-
pletion as follows:

1914, State St., William to

this bridge as published in the Coun-
cil proceedings for February 19, 1917,

the additional amount to be appro-
priated at the April eiection $18,000.-
00. This proposition was favorably
voted upon by a2 majority of 1774 or
a majority over the necessary three-

Liberty St. . ............ $4,572.98 fifths of 589. The contract was there-
1916, Libertv St., 4th Ave. fore entered into with Mr. Rusche of
to 5th AVe. ............. 5.104.62 Grand Rapids. It was expected at
1917, E. Huron St., 4th Ave. the time work commenced that ev-
to 5th Ave. ............. 7.812.93 ervthing would be completed by the
— first of December, at the latest, but

Total

delays have been encountered so that



27

(=]

the work is not yet completed nor
has traffic been allowed to go over the
new structure. Our anticipation at
the present time is that the bridge
will be in shape for traffic not later
than February 1st but that the railing
and sidewalks will not be constructed
until favorable weather in the spring.
An arrangement was made with the
Michigan Central Railway Co. where-
by, during the construction of this
bridge, foot and horse drawn traffic
has been permitted to cross their
bridge over the Huron river at this

locality. This has minimized to a
great extent the inconvenience of
having this bridge torn out. The

amount of money expended onr tnis
bridge to date has been divided as
follows:

Payments to contractor...$30,732.44

Engineering ............. 901.54
Inspection ............... 471.07
TOotal ... e e $32,105.056

The amount for engineering includ-
ed $587.66 spent during the year 1916
and reported upon in my report for
that year, leaving the net amount
spent during 1917 for engineering
$313.88 and the total net amount
spent during 1917 on this project
$31.5617.39.

Bridge at Island Park: When the
new bids were received on Broadway
bridge in February, 1917, new bids
were also received for this structure,
the lowest bid being submitted by J.
P. Rusche, the successful contractor
on Broadway bridge, amounting to a
little over $1,200.00. When the bud-
get for the year 1917 was made up
an additional appropriation of $800.00
was made in the Bridge, Crosswalk
and Culvert fund which added to the
$500.00 appropriated in 1916 gave a
total of $1,300.00 for the purpose of
constructing this bridge. On August
6th, 1917, this department was auth-
orized by the Council to proceed with
the construction on this bridge by
City Force Account. The necessary
reinforcing bars were at once ordered,
but were not received until in Novem-
ber, 1917, when it was deemed too
late to commence construction. This
bridge will be built as early in the
spring as the weather will permit, the
necessary steel bars which are the
most difficult part of the material to
secure, being now on hand. The cost

of the work has been distributed as
follows:

Engineering ................ $ 82.38
Steel bars ... .. ........... 105.41

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 4, 1918,

Total «:uvwmemyme e sE $187.77
Ot this amount $65.69 for engin-
eering was spent during 1916 and re-
ported upon in my report for that
year, leaving the net amount spent
during 1917, $122.08 and the amount

spent during 1917 for engineering,
$16.67.
Bridge and Viaduct Maintenance:

After bids were received in Septem-
ber, 1916, for the construction of the
new bridge over the Huron river on
Broadway and it was seen that such a
bridge would cost much in excess of
the amount of money already appro-
priated, it was found that several rods
on the old bridge were broken and
not therefore doing the work for which
they were intended. These were fixed
by steel workers who were at that
time doing steel work in connection
with Waterman Gymnasium for the
University of Michigan. The bill for
this work was not presented and paid
until May, 1917. The cost of this
work was $33.00.

During the year the viaduct from
the bridge over the Michigan Central
Railroad on Broadway to the bridge
over the Huron river on Broadway
was gone over with a cement mortar
wash to repair cracks and prevent
any further disirtegration or opening.
The same work was done on the Wall
St. bridge over the Huron river. The
cost for this work at both places was
$36.05,

Work at Fire Station No. 1: As
shown in my report for 1916 a heating
plant for fire station No. 1 was being
constructed at that time. Payment
to contractor for work on same
amounted to $1800.00, This work was
completed and final estimate allowed
to G. A. Raiser on March T7th, 1917.
The total cost for this heating plant
was distributed as follows:

Engineering ................ $193.94
Payment to Contractor ...... $572.81
Total . .................%2,766.75
This plant, however, is not yvet in
successful operation. The greatest

trouble has been with leaky valves
which will not aliow the system to
operate properly. At the time this
plant was constructed it was neces-
sary to do some unforseen work and
make some changes in the sewer from
this building. For this work Mr.
Raiser has not yet been paid. TUnder
instructions from the Fire Committee
of the Council, T wrote aim a few
days ago stating that unless this plant
was put in proper shape at once, we
would have the necessary work done



COMMON

by someone else and deduct for same
from any moneys which were due him.
The plant was guaranteed against de-
‘fective material and workmanship for
a period of one vear.

After the Fire Department was
completely motorized, it became de-
sirable to tear out certain partitions
and construct a larger door in the
rear of the building through which
the niotorr apparatus might be driven.
Money was appropriated and you were
instructed to make these changes, but
upen further consideration yvou deem-
ed it advisable to make more exten-
sive changes, in the removal of ad-
ditional partitions, which you recom-
mended to the Council. Plans and
specifications for same were prepared
hy us, under the direction of a special
cominittee appointed from the Board
of Public Works and the Common
Council, at a total cost of $9.96. After
bids were received under these plans
and specifications, however, the mon-
ey for such elaborate changes was not
available and the matter was left for
the appropriation of necessary funds
at the time of making up the budget
next Spring. Only such changes as
were absoiutely necessary and would
fit in with the future more elaborate
changes, were made this fall. A con-
tract was entered into with Henry
Hochrein for the construction of new
doors in the rear of the building simil-
ar to these now in the front of the
building.

The scales at the Fire Station No.
1 were out of repair and in such worn
out condition that it was deemed ad-
visable to construct new ones and
these were ordered by the Common
Council on May 21, 1917. Bids were
received for both ten ton wagon scales
and twenty ton auto truck scales, the
contract being awarded on July 2nd,
1917, to Fairbanks-Morse Co. for a
twenty ton auto truck scale, the City
1o construct the concrete scale pit and
to furnish unskilled labor for the erec-
tion of this scale. The scales have
been completed but owing to certain
correspondence with the Fairbanks-
Morse Co. relative to the payvment for
planking used by them in the con-
struction of these scales, payment has
not yet heen made to them. The
total cost to date has been as follows:
Engineering labor............ $42.80
AMaterial 64.93

T'nskilled labor ............. 196.32
Total ..... .. . . . e $30:.05
In addition to this amount the

Street Commissioner furnished labor

COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 4,

1918. 277
and material, as reported upon in his
report for 1917, to the amount of
$290.26. Also to be added to the
above amount is the amount to be
paid to Fairbanks-Morse Co., $555.00,
making the total cost of the scales
completed $1,149.31.

Garbage and Refusc Disposal: As
reported upon in my report for 1916,
the Council, under date of December
4th, 1916, resolved that the Board of
Public Works be directed to prepare
the necessary plans and specifications
for a garbage disposal plant for the
City of Ann Arbor. One trip was
made, by all the Aldermen and mem-
bers of the Board of Public Works
who cared to go., to the Village of
Highland PPark to see the incinerator
in operation there. Bids were re-
ceived by you allowing each bidder
to bid upon his own plans and speci-
fications. You also decided that this
plant should be located at the old
‘‘pest-house” site on the north side of
Fuller St., between the bridge over
the Michigan Central Railroad and
the bridge over the Huron river,
which location was afterwards ap-
proved by the Common Council. The
report of your special committee to
the Board on May 2nd, 1917, and by
the Roard referred to the Common
Council, suggested the investigation of

Mr. Wagoner’s piant and bid which bid

was the lowest received and amounted
to $9,700.00. This matter was re-
ferred by the Council to a committee
of three appointed by the Council
which together with a committee of
three appointed by the Board of Pub-
lic Works recommended that the vot-
ers be asked to vote the sum of $10,-
600,00 for the construction of a garb-
age disposal plant. This bond issue
was voted down at the special elec-
tion held on June 25, 1917, at which
time it failed by 96 to secure the
necessary three-fifths vote. After thatr
time a proposition was received from
Mr. Wagoner, who was the low bid-
der under the above proposition, that
he would erect his own disposal plant
and colleect and dispose of the garbage
in the City of Ann Arbor, by burning
it in same, under a five vear contract
for the sum of $6,000.00 per yvear or
$30,000.00 total. At the expiration
of this contract the plant which he
constructs is to hecome the property
of the City of Ann Arbor. After due
del'beration such a contract was en-
tered into. Mr. Wagoner has com-
pleted his plant on the old “pest-
honse’” property and is now collecting
the CQCity's garbage. The total cost



278 COMMON
in this department for work in con-
nection with this matter, expenses
of your city engineer and members of
the Board of Public Works and the
Common Council and a survey of
the “pest-house’ site on Fuller §St.
have totaled $184.66 of which §$20.16
was spent during the year 1916, as
shown in my report for that year,
leaving the net amount spent during
1917, $164.50.

Barn at City Yards: This matter
is still under your advisement and in
exactly the same condition as shown
in my report for 1916, no additional
amount having been spent on this
project during 1917.

Sealing Boiler Room in City Hall:
From the coal bunkers and boiler
room in the City Hall, coal dust and
dust from the operation of the boiler
rises into the rooms above, causing
continual annovance and considerable
expense for redecorating the building
at more frequent intervals than would
otherwise be necessary.

In order to prevent this, it has been
decided that this boiler room and coal
bunker. should be sealed in such a
way that the dirt cannot enter the
rooms above., It is also necessary in
order to increase the efficiency and
effectiveness of the heating system in
the city building that the main riser,
from the hoiler to the place where it
divides into two horizontal mains, be
increased from 4-inch to a larger size.
* The specifications for this work were
prepared at a total cost of $4.88 but
because the season’'s supply of coual
was placed in the coal bunker before
bids were received the matter was
postponed until another season.

Sidewalks and Curbing Grades:
Sidewalks in all cases and curbing
except in paving districts are paid for
by the property owners abutting, this
departmient furnishing the line and
grade for same. A large amount of
sidewalk building was done this year.
due principally to the activity of the
Sidewalk Commfittee in having order-
ed sidewalks where they were very
necessary and where they probably
would not have been built unless they
were ordered by the Common Council.
The total cost for this work during
the past year has been as follows:

EREealle -orade LG s v e $376.30
LT T o g s {2 g . NSRS et S 97.69
] e e e e $473.99
This work has been scattered in all
parts of the city. The above cost
wonld have been much greater had

it not been for the automobile which

COUNCIL—FEBRUARY {4,

1918.

facilitates transportation from one
part of the city to another and makes
possible the earrying on of this work
with a smaller number of men than
otherwise.
SUMMARY OF YEARLY COST OF:
ALI: NEW PUBLIC WORK.
The cost to the city and special as-
sessment districts of all new improve-
ments completed this year, payment
for which has been made through
this office, has been as follows:
Cost of sewers and pave-

ments as per previous

ST ARRF O, c L R S $58,919.23
Repaving E. Huron street.. 17,812.93
Grading on Seventh street.. 2,566.50
Opening Hoover Avenue... 2,144.23

v b P SRS AR Ll e $71,442.89

Of the above amount $7,283.49 was
spent in 1916 on work not completed
until 1917. In 1917 there has been
about $32,105.05 on the Broadway
bridge which is not as yet completed.
This leaves a net amount paid through
this department for public work dur-
ing the past year, exclusive of pay-
ments retained on contracts, $96,264.-
45. Broadway bridge, when complet-
ed will cost about $50,000.00 and is
the only uncompleted work now un-
der contract. All of this work, which
is by far the greatest amount of pub-
lic work done in dny one year by the
City of Ann Arbor, has been designed,
laid out, superintended ,inspected, etc.,
by this department,

Tn addition to this great amount
of work contracted for and completed,
we have designed and prepared speci-
fications for Allen’s Creek storm sew-
er which when completed will cost
close to $200.000.00, and have done
other special work as enumerated in
the preceding pages.

GENERAL.
Steere Farm Maintenance: It has
been the contention of Mr. J. B.

Steere, for some time, that an error
was made in the deeding of the Steere
Farm property to the City of Ann
Arbor which resulted in his losing pay
for some thirteen acres of land. Be

.cause they saw the justice in his con-

tention, and because of the possibil-
ity to trade lands which were better
for the city’'s purpose in collecting
water, the matter of making such an
exchange with Mr. Steere was referr-
ed to the City Attorney and myself to
prepare deeds. We decided that be-
fore such deeds could be properly pre-
pared a complete survey of the Steere
Farm lands as they are now owned
by the city, was necessary. This sur-


file:///voiild

COMMON COUNCIL
vey has cost to date $66.00. It is
practically completed and the trade
with Mr. Steere will soon be effected.

Assessor’s Plats For City: As re-
lated in my report for 1916, we had
been ordered to prepare Assessor's
plats for all unplatted property with-
in the city limits now being sold s
lots. In 1916 $59.22 was expended on
this work and during 1917 an addi-
tional sum of $52.94 was expended.
As soon as the records of our Sani-
tary sewers, which we are preparing
for the State Sanitary Engineer, are
completed, we expect to push this
work more vigorously.

Building Code: At the request of
the Ordinance Committee a complete
building code for the City of Ann Ar-
bor was prepared in this department
at a cost of $7.88. It has been sub-
mitted to the City Attorney and after
being reviewed by him, will be taken
to the Ordinance Committe for their
consideration.

Municipal Lighting: Repairs to the
down town boulevard lighting system
which is owned by the city, having
heen presented to them by the mer-
chants. and which is being operated
under contract with the Detroit Edi-
son Co., cost $36.01. The cleaning and
maintenance of the lamps and globes
is part of the Detroit Edison Co.’s
contract, but these particular repairs
were made to wiring in switch boxes.

Tools, Machinery and Supplies: One
car of sewer pipe was purchased and
stored at the city yards for general
use at a cost of $205.48.

The computation of bids and other
matters in connection with receiving
bids and the purchase of tools, ma-
chinery and supplies for general pur-
poses, amounted to $11.20.

Work for Other Departments: For
the Street Department, including the
sewer connection to drinking fountain
at the corner of Main St. and Madison
St. curb repairs on Liberty St.. work
on Crest Ave., Edwin St. and Gott
St. work amounting to $12.53 was
done by men in this department.

For the Board of Water Commis-
s'oners, during the past year, this de-
partment has furnished labor for
flushing hydrants, inspecting the
ditch for twelve-inch water main con-
structed through the western and
southern parts of the city, designing
a retaining wall to be built between
the property of the city and that of

W. H. Murray just east of Seventh
St. and building a manhole on K.
Huron St. The cost of same has

amounted to $15.66.

FEBRUARY 4, 1918. 279

For the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in addition to the bridge at
Island Park heretofore reported up-
on, considerable surveying was done
in West Park, I.ong Shore Drive,
Felch Park and Burns Park. The
total cost of work for this depart-
ment was $49.69.

Automobile: On Ieb. 19th, you rec-
ommended to the Common Council
that they trade in the Ford car be-
longing to the city in use by this de-
partment for a new car of the same
kind. This recommendation was re-
jected by the Comnion Council and
we have, therefore, used during the
season 1917, the car purchased for us
in April, 1916. The car has been run
many thousand miles during the year
and the total cost in connection with
same has been distributed as fol-

lows:

Tire repairs .. :wvvawsssimss s $147.09

General repairs ............ 171.09

Cleaning and oiling ......... 18.42

Gasoline and oil ........... 152.74
Total .................... $489.34

r'rom a comparison with our last
year’'s report, in which we reported
the total cost of our machine, includ-
ing the trade cost of $179.51, to be
$445.33, you may see that an auto-
mobile, which is used as constantly
and run as far in any one season as
is the car of this department, should
be, for the sake of economy, exchang-
ed each year for a new car. We
would therefore recommend that such
a4 trade be made as soon as warmer
weather and better roads prevail.

The automoble is one of the great-
est assets of our department and had
it not been for its use, the expenses
of the department for labor would
have run higher than they have by
an amount considerably exceeding the
cost of the automobile.

Engineer’'s Office: The amount
chargeable directly to the running of
vour City Engineer's office this year.
including all equipment and supplies
purchased and all that part of my
own time and the time of my assist-
ants devoted to the several duties list-

ed below has heen distributed as fol-
lows:
Office accounts .. .......... $ 102.44
Records, Engineer's office. .. 391.35
Correspondence . .......... 203.22
Reports, monthly and annual 141.05
Council, Board and Commit-

tee meetings . ........... 148.12
Inspecting plumbing and lay-

NE L8 ::nissimcimssmimes 16.03
Numbering houses 833



280 COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 4, 1918.

Information to publiec ...... £32.16 H. H. Phillips .= 31.50
Information received from A. A. Burrell..... 30.00

T AUz i S L e P e T B e 28.62 H. A. Taylor...... 30.00
Engineer’'s office, cleaning Jeo. Walterhouse. 27.00

GO - ATFANEING . a5 oo & @ 2999 R.. 8 Seott, -5 25.50
City vards and shed, cleaning A. L. Cuackenbush 24.15

and arranging . ... - .o 8.61 W. C. Russell..... 21.30
Supplies, Engineer’s office. .. 339.23 Geo. Bleekman, . . 19.80
Equipment, Engineer’s office 163.81 E. C. Smith...... 19.65
Supplies, surveying ........ 145.57 John Stewart..... 19.35
Equipment, surveying ..... 108.79 H. C. Worfel..... 11.85
Sickness and vacations ..... 179.98 M. E. Webster.... 17.70
Directing work of depart- F. D. Coughlin.... 11.10

BTt S R e e e s ) e 592:686 HB..J. Erust. o, 12.00
Conventions and society E. R. Weeber..... 11.10

YEEbINES . e e e e 59.55 N. C. Barnes...... 10.80

~———— M. S. Charlton.... 10.17

T A e R S $3,499.40 E. Yeung......' .. 4.80

The total cost of all labor for en- I+ W. Lamb...... 2.40
gineering, inspection and sewer and 1. Underwood.. .. 2.40
other work is shown on the summary A. Dohmen....... 7.20
of my twelve monthly reports given W. A. Patterson. .. 2.40
on the following page. E. Howard..... .. 1.63

The total of all payments to con- W. Walsh.. ... ... 1.50
tractors is also shown in a table fol- G. W. Franeis..... 1.20
Towing: H. P.. Dotlge ..+ ... AALB
sl OF EXPENDITURES N.. Moore..% asl . .60$ o

FOR LABOR DURING 1917, Inspecting: '

Engineering: B L. Feiner: . . .5 $1,165.75
Manley Osgood ...$1,800.00 H. B. Lmeok.,.... 318.50
G. H. Sandenburgh 1,190.00 E. R. Seavelt.. ... 160.40
BB L. oo 368.90 J- 0, Stesvart oo 159.25
F. E. Williams. ... 267.98 H.  H. Persomn. .... 352.00
B Elamer. ... 201.15 C. T. McIntyre. ... 261.00
H. L. Stanger.. ... 173.10 . R dolm b s 113.75
E. D. Glatzel...... 164.25 J. W. Raynsford. . 94.50
W. B. Russell.. ... 147.89 R. A. Dodge...... 83.75
0. Bonmey. ... ..x: 101.25 F.  Haskins., . . % 63.00
Ant Hassan: .......- 75.45 —_—% 2,771.90
R. H. Paquette. ... 66.45 Sewer And Other Work:
H. J. Schlee...... 66.15 Julius TLoehrke...$ 880.00
M. W. Hyde...... 70.35 St. Comm'rs Rolls. 1,523.49
AR B IS AR 63.60 —$ 2,403.49
TR i e RS R 66.00 et e o
N. W. Paquette. .. 47.85 Total . i aas $10,404.06

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS DURING 1917.

EOMIPHCIOT o0 5 e | o wa o TOF faun s TR b e W00 Ui
R. D. Baker, Sewer Distriet No. 71 ............................. $13,006.93
Wm, Eddy & Son, Sewer Iystrict No. 5.0 0. St sk wiaonhs o pes 1,562.81
Hochrein & Co.. Bewer Distriet NG U0 o va i o ot b hanii g s S ite 207.63
Hochrein & Co., Sewer District Noo 80. .is . va i ioma st v it 3G T3
Wm. Eddy & Son, Sewer District No. 8. .. .. c. 55 tvsvee s et vt 162.61
Wm: Eddy & Son, Sewer District We. 82. . 0. . fav i pnlonls i 3,830.42
Hochrein: & Co., Sewer Digtrict- No. B3 . .0 o ae st ot nany o ity 303.15
Wm. Eddy & Son, Sewer District No. 84. . ... ..ttt iininnneo 6,666.43
Hochrein & Co., Sewer District Mo, BE. .o at. o h st s 1,828.99
.Hochrein & Co., W. Jefferson St. storm sewer.................. 1,599.91
Hochrein & Co., W. Madison St. storm sewer................... 2,524.65
Wm. FHddy & Son; Areh St storm Semer. feri i ittt Eaee 165.54
Wm., Eddy & Son. Cambridge Rd. and Baldwin Ave. storm sewer.. 3,729.13
Wm. Eddy & Son, State St. and Dewey Ave. storm sewer......... 11.396.72
J. O, Stewart, Bepayving Bast Hureon St . ..visi i aait, e 3.703.13
Wm. Eddy & Son, So. University Ave. storm sewer.............. 1.327.83

Jo P. Rusthe, BroadwWiay DEIAEE. o5 . e anmtooanali s e 30,732.44


file:///Vebster

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 4, 1918, 281
A. H. Prange, 5 percent retained........... ... ... . . ... ... 352.33
Hochrein & Co., 5 percent retained.............. ... .. ........ 30.51
Hochrein & Co., 5 percent retained.......... ... ... .. ......... 50.61
Wm. Eddy & Son, 5 percent retained.............. .. ... ..., 58.08
Wm. Eddy & Son, 5 percent retained.............. ... .. .. ..... 40.04
Hochrein & Co., 5 percent retained. s issvvimsmssnineiaasmssesinms 125.06
Wm. Eddy & Son, 5 per cent retained. ... ... ....... . ... ... ..... 28.54
W. E. Tench, grading Seventh St............. ... ... 2,566.50
Ann Arbor Railroad, Gates and Crossing on Hoover Ave......... 2,144.23
TPOGAT.  woe oo s 5w v s o 6 v % i 6 9 5 U @ R ¥ e & 06 B e . ....$88,521.43
ADDENDUM sanitary sewer bonds at any one time.
ol g ; gt .
Reto eridntions: org  of e Such limitations, especially in normal

greatest needs of the city is the sup-
ervision of building construction. This
has been taken up by the Ordinance
committee and will in all probability
be soon controlled by ordinance. An-
other great need is the inspecition of
backfilling of street excavations made
by plumbers and corporations as well
as the inspection of sidewalks con-
structed under contract for the city.
An arrangement could bhe made
whereby such inspections would be
no burden on the city whatever, but
it would insure the saving of con-
siderable amounts in the proper main-
tenance of streets and would result
in much greater satisfaction to the
property owners in the construction
of sidewalks.

The city is now operating six Ford
cars and the expense for repairs and
garage service amounts to a consid-
erable sum. A place has just been
made available in the shed at the
rear of the Fire station, due to motor-
izing the Fire Department. and [
would most earnestly recommend
that it be fitted up for a municipal
garage and an arrangement made
whereby all city ecars can bhe kept
there every night and given whatever
attention they need during the night
to put them in the proper condition
for use thes'next day. This would not
only be a saving of considerable mon-
ey but it would be a great accomoda-
tion to all city departments. In this
way also an accurate account could
be kept of the cost of each car for
comparative purposes and, due to the
centralized buying, a considerable
sum might be saved on tires.

The City has been hampered for
reveral vears past by the charter pro-
vision which allows only $150,000.00
of outstanding paving bhonds at any
one time. This vear for the first tim~
they have hbeen hampered in the same
way by the charter provision which
allows only $40,00000 of outstanding

times, are a very serious hindrance to
the proper growth and development
of our City. These matters should
receive the attention of the Common
Council committee now engaged in
charter revision.

We wish here to repeat the recom-
mendation made in the body of our
report that the Ford car owned by
the City and in use by this departmen:
since April. 1916, be traded for a new
car of the same kind.

Much objection has been found dur-
ing the year to the work necessary
to have a street oiled and, if the same
ordinance is kept in effect during the
coming year, it will have a tendency
to discourage oiling of graveled road-
ways to a large extent. The Ordinance
Committee now has the matter under
advisement and probably some revis-
ion will be made.

Comparison: We cannot refrain
from again calling to your attention
the great amount of public work done
during the past year. As shown in
the preceding table. the payments to
contractors alone amounts to $88,521,-
43 and the cost of all public work
completed during the year, together
with the cost of work which has been
started but not completed, amounts to
$96,264.45. Yet with all this, the
cost for engineering labor has been
nearly $800.00 less than during the
vear 1916. Quite naturally, the cost
of inspection has bheen greater dur-
ing 1917 than the cost during 1916,
due to the greater amount of contract
work whirch has been handled. The
cost of sewer and other work during
1917 exceeds that during 1916 by
about $630.00 due principally to work
which was found necessary in replac-
ing a section of the main sanitary
sewer at a cost, during 1917, of $851.-
25. We helieve that this is a record
which will stand favorably against a
similar record in any other city in
which the same standard of work and
service is maintained and the same
amount of work handled.



No.

District

S WIle = DD L =IOk Wy -

o~

— e e e —
DE=ND

(4
-
)

v

*))

-t

)
(o]

L

SUMMARY OF SANITARY SEWERS
Street
©
-
o3
a
L O T T oy i i N 1893
Tnhertye B 90l THHIN BOWED o ohims daonn = st anitrs so bas e 1804
Washington., E. of main sewer san U e el SISO
FIILE gt Gistriot 1. of Main BeWer.... .. .ice. s weon e 1905
Tluron, I£. of main sewer ...... e e R 1595
WSS B, of JuAIl JSawem L o o e om0 i S 1995
| B E gy 5 e TR SO e 7 ST R S SR S O M I 1297
MW o LIberty; 1o DRIl Seventh ..t vee. vl ivn rinnonis e 1897
B sQatherime, " THvISionr 1o SEAEe v s . oo et b s 1900
ST BN ror 13t AN R . I e e et s 1901
G2 o8 Wl gk § I, NI ok G A e At LE KR SRRSO, <ol St Telie e Ty e 1901
gL MAGISOn 0. JEBOPSON (vaan . chiies v o el 1903
SR I LR e P e st i e 1903
Beakes, 4th av.,, oth av., KingsleyY..........c.c0eiunn. 1904
N. Main, main sewer to Catherine.... . .........cc.ovess 1905
C‘ambridge, Washtenaw, Vinewood, Fardon ..... ..... 1905
W. Liberty, extension to ecity limits. . ... ..... ....... 1905
ged, WIlHam t0F JeIlerEON £ o cves s iams st o s oo o i eaas 1905
e A Dl ) e Tt maea i ey R U RO e e 1906
AR 0 (RS e SR R SR e S N LA B T e S 1906
) T o e R e e TR R P R B e B 1906
SN MALIer F0 I BCocE o i it s e e e e 1907
W S hZtonT AN STH G oaate s i imitin i ks et i 1907
i = R R N e e M 1906
Geddes ave.,, Hill and Oswego.......cv. v vt nnrnnns 1907
LT TR B T R RO R S I e 1907
Broadway. and WRICISE. . o0 e e T i rie v st 1907
il s TR s gh e el DR S B0 LSRR T b S T ey 1908
Belser. LIbaerVREOTY. . MOMATD i v vai, o0 it st 1907
S]nn'g «t. extension ....... ot ars ai i cihe o A% | e Foules NS 1908
L B R s el B e A G T S e e 1908
o e AR L b i Ty T e A e S T 1907
B Main, MosIEY SEBIEY. 5 v ot it et e 1909
P VTR U T e L T e e 1909
ERORATH s GUANEEL, o BT AOm. .. ovs i vanin oy s i, s e s 1909
Second, William to Liberty ......... 90¢
N. 5th av, aand B, Summit ........... (
Cambridge, Washtenaw to Hill
Hill * Division .£g, MaiD ... .ecccmvene
Hnllen GIen O SEREO L o ierinn oo o n sutii s 5 s bihie s o e

IN THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR
SR g fu 0E
E’J § = 2 2 = ,§ s 2o o« = Z
g’ & 2 & = = o, SR | - &
e~ =) g Haes
=2 ~ RS A3 r = V8 = g oA =
s S &8 & = g sg 89 BE=a 1=
8% Z 78 7 & 2 L pny Il Eae =
| (No Record) | | | I § 41263 83
I (No Record) ‘ [ 3,954.44
(No Record) | | 6,931.08
" (No Record) | | 27,912.80
| (No Record) l 4,303.19
| (No Record) ’ 8, 454,98
(No Record) | | 12.587.00
1804 | 5|11 5H 1804 66 998 ’ 1,887.84
631 111 631 22 256 227.43
1370 | 4 | 2 1370 50 08K } 2,163.46
1266 | 3 | 1 1266 35 630 1,541.47
918 | 3 | 1 613 305 27 508 1,169.51
1027 | 4 |1 583 544 40 678 2,083.02
4204 | 8 | 7 2706 | 1498 137 | 2316 5 024.40
1303 | 3 | 2 1593 69 | 1444 2 322 48
1487 | 4 | © 1487 1 28 | 707 1,735.64
1352 1 5.1 1352 40 726 1,265.68
602 | 1|1 602 | ) 19 328 590.84
3500 | 8 | 1 2042 | 567 | 102 | 2066 411152
444 11| 1 444 | 22 376 274.76
2994 | 9 | 1 1737 \ 487 | B\ 987 2,147.27
1252 | 4 88 a64 | * 32 1,070.92
9934 | 8 | 2 2834 * 88 2,369.03
200 1 200 | 8 160 250.00
1030 L o2 1730 | * 30 | | | 1,530.50
2184 | 3.2 2882 | 249 ; * 88 2,186.57
a682 20| 2 3571 2111 | *143 4,989.01
| 11470 | 24 |13 3540 1930 | *337 8,035.98
2320 1 4 [ 3 2380 * 39 1,895.50
o6 | 3|1 896 * 26 632.32
1498 | 3 | 2 1498 * 38 1,148.36
1020 | 2 | 2 1080 * 0 943.60
3679 | 8| 3 3108 571 | * 98 2,229.03
1458 | 3 1458 | * 58 513.49
| 10128 |27 | 7 7030 3008 | *376 6,300.06
231 | 1 321 * 12 240.69
01|27 2 801 = 27 4 741.30
1200 l Bl 2 1200 * 34 911.39
1320 | 3| 31 1320 * 40 1,037.00
1197 | 3 | 1 1197 * 19 815,93
L% O 771 * 30
[§lgl uisp | w3 {__;ﬁﬁi_
il (8 S&es | _ 2% | 298 2 SREa=

NOWNNOO

AdVNIdHA—IIONNOO0D

‘¥

BI6T




Summit st,, Main to Spring .......... . ... .. ... .cc.0.ou.. 1914 129D

1oUS i . I Ly LJ0.0 1

YD | D | 1| 1
Hiscock st Fountain to Miner...... ............... I 1913 372 1 | 1 378 * 14 318.41
Crest av. and W. Washington ...... ..... ......... 1914 | 1774 | 4 1 3 | 3 1798 66 | 1006 | 1 2.432.81
W. Liherty fo ecity limit ... ... .. . .. . ... ..., 1913 464 |1 1|1 472 24 382 11 1,101.54
Aust:n av., and Washtenaw av. ...... . ....... ... .... 1914 2486 | 9| 2 | 2 _’494 . * 78 3,862.29
Phizd Ward  : .coswee g s S 1914 | 7186 22| R | 8 6832 | 430 | *244 ‘ 7,655.78
reddes av.,, Oswego to 210 ft. E...... ... . ... ........ | 1914 276 J 111 281 | 6] SO [1] 574.29
W. Hnuron st. to end of pavement.... . ............... 11913 ) 111 82| 3 1211 187.06
[ Ann st Clark to Observatory ....... ... ... ........ | 1913 610 1 1|1 11 614 | * 18 765.61
Brown st.. 4th av. and Philip st....... . ... ... ....... | 1914 2551 17T 1313 2576 | * 03 2.902.70
I K. Catherine, Detroit and Fourth.... ... ... . ... ... | 1914 I 2622 } 91414 2626 | 731 1326 4,863.19
[ E. Catherine, Clark to 100 ft. E...... ....... ........ lr 1914 | 101 I 11 ‘6)610(41 * 5 155.14
69 L1,
| Sixtl; Seventh and Eighth S8 o ceesss | o s oees 6 i L1914 \‘ 3146 1121 5 | ] '%?_72 T]. ' 88 | 1330 | | 4.658.28
l . 36 C. 1.1 . .
Third, Fonrth and Fifth Sts.. ... oo e . ! 1!111 | 2-})2 l } ; 313 ﬁ?i)g‘. | | : 1‘3{ i | ‘i 750.98
Packard St e e 191 29 2 ! . 271.15
First st., Catherine to ADD ...oviinn e .. , 1914 ‘ 295 ’ ! j 1 231 ’ * 10 | 423.80
- Moore st., Broadway to Pontiac...... ....... ... ... 11914 | 545 12111 ] 546 | * 16 | 634.22
" Neventh, Bath and Willow sts. ..., .. ... ... ...... 1915 | 4523 | 21 } 610 l AT3H 1 T8RS | 7T | } $.093.14
Mosley st., Second to Thivdst......... . ....... ....... ( 1916 I 250 | 1111 23 ’ ‘. * 14 1 250.63
West ‘st. from Main st. W........... 000000 T 1916 | 552 (311 1 504 | | =24 | . (22,18
Roosevelt av., Church to Forest...... . ............... | 1016 | 222 | | 1 | | 204 | * 9 | _; 204.92
IHamilton, Rose & Sheehan Add. ..... . ...... ........ 11917 | 10297 |331 9 l : 6014 | 3661 | *311 | , 16,293.03
Olivia av. from Wells ste Noooivowosn . vommnen.onis ses 1915 | 18R | 1|1 | 188 | * 6 Lo 150.21
IFher .vhite Addition ... .. e . [ 1916 | 1766 |10 2 1670 48 | 1064 l I 2 663.82
Lincoln st., 4th av. to Main ......... ... . .. ........ | 1916 | 564 | 2 ’ 2 524 | * 20 J . G40.89
[1ill, Onondaga, Geddes and Berkshire ... ... ...... 1} 1017 ] 1366 ; 3] 2 , 13121 | - #*: i 1| 249917
2 . 1| 25 ‘
Washington st., 12th to 14th ........ ... ... ... .... 17| 646 [ 3] 1] 2 240 V.T. ] 15 in.| * 22 ) | 862.93
John K. ave, and First st. ... i CI016 | 995 |4 e 023 | " 36 { 1,082.34
Fifth st., south of Madison ......... ... .. ... ...... [ 1916 | S22 (311 | 8060 | | * a8 . 874.80
Hiscoek st Summit to Spring...... ............... ! 1916 ! 1080 J 61 1| 111”0?_‘2[ g ;' * 39 ‘ T 1,251.27
15 7T | |
Seventh st., Liberty to Jefferson....... ... ... ..... ... [ 1917 | 1374 l 6|2 12 . I.' ! * 96 | ? ' 1,204.50
Weils st Baldwin 1o Berdon s s « c oo 5 s 5 o sosisi | 1917 | (R 3 11 336 [ * 16 | | 485.85
I IMiekara oid BrookIVH corma s 5 0055 58 oins e s 650 oo § oaliio F1917 | 3307 |11 2 3073 l *117 1 ‘ 4.165.25
Fighth st., Huron to Washington..................... 1917 | 210 ] | 1| 198 ’ * 6 | 339.01
RGNS MHeights Addition ..o oo oo [ 1917 [ 5324 (14 8 [ [ 4932 | [ *106 | [ 1] T.218.03
b Hher White sind Sonle BINW: cowcseve wnm s cwms 2 5 omoms & [ 117 | 1144 ! 7 | | | 1082 ! | * 31 | | | 2035.79
TOUH] & | it 2 05 b G9E0E 57 vaiiihr = Sidimmern w5 mnBis @ 5 o 2 § sunieusse & warmens o & Smmsnss & 4 Gawra 5 b asess B o saraSNuE 4 v PARNGE % 8 vieiiare 5 & BEeSE v e F209,289.80

* Branches only,
Note--District 23 never aceepted by city. Above data is engineer’s approximate estimate.
Note- In District No. 50 one 8 in. house connection, 28 ft. long is inclnded in ahove table,

NOWWOD

INNOD

AHVO9dHad-—11,

4

‘SI61

o

G



284 COMMON COUNCIIL-—-FEBRUARY 4, 1918.
SUMMARY OF PAVEMENTS IN THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR

d L] :P “; g ol .Q'.‘ oy
- 3 P - ]
8 ER S S% 137
E Street - ) ~ 2 = & Kind
el E A 7= =% o
= = = =L ZT=
= e © = 07 oml
- - - Fy = ~ o=
=/ - - - == La=
1&2! Main [ 1898 | 12,730 | % 31,375.15 $2.46 |$1.64 | Brick on cencrete
3 | Washington, 1 : I
Ashley to 5th av. | 1899 5,140 11,645.17 | 2.27 | 1.73 | Brick on concrete
4 | Huron, Ashley
to State 1900 | 10,791 27,545.38 | 208 | 217 | Asphalt block on sand
5 | State Huvon

\ to Monroe 1902 | 12,484 31,778.98 | 2.55 | 2.16 | Asphalt block on sand
6 ' Ann, Main to

I Fou-th av, 1902 1,589 2,860.70 | 1.80 | 1.39 | Brick on sand
%\ Liberty, Ashley [ i ) "

l to Ntate ' 1903 9,140 |  24,486.06 | 2.68 | 2,19 | Aspbalt block on sand
8 ) Fourth av., | 1 ]

Huron to Liberty| 1903 2,431 6,490.80 | 2.67 | 2.19 | Asphalt block on sand
9 | William . 1 1907 7,019 19,092.01 | 2.54 | 2.03 | Bithulithic
10 | N. University 1905 | 545 10,720.16 | 2.03 | 1.63 | Brick on concrete
11 | Alley j 1908 350 672,74 | 192 | 1.50 | Brick on concrete
12 | Maynard | 1909 1,883 1,930.13 | 1.03 | .78 | Ann Arbor tar-concrete
13 | N. Fourth av., | |

Huronr to Aun 1910 1,159 1,5:1.34 | 1.17T | .88 | Anun Arbor tar-concrete
14 ' E. Huron and | } ! |

Twelfth C1910 | 6,765 | 6,035.50 | 99| .76 | Ann Arbor tar-concrete

15 | washington, ] i : !

| _5th av. to' 12th | 1910 | 8,633 | 818073 | 93 | 71 | Ann Arbor tar-concrete
16 | Washtenaw av, | 1911 | 12092 | 12,392.81 | 1.93 | .78 | Ann Arbor tar-concrete
17 | State, Packard |

' to Arch 1911 2,587 2,072.49 ‘ 1.03 .84 | Aun Arbor tar-concrete
1S | S, Main and | ; |

[ Packard 1911 | 20.826 | 23.172.05 | 1.11 7S | Ann Arbor tar-concrete
19 | N. Main, Cather- | ] ,

| ine st. porth 1011 | 10,117 11,110.86 | 1.10 82 0 Ann Arbor tar-concrete
20 | Hill and Oswego | 1913 | 5,682 T,i2G.41 | 1.6 | .93 | Ann Arbor tar-concrete
21 | Fifth av. 1911 | 10,483 | 11,i78.31 | 1.12 | &4 ' Ann Arbor tar-concrete
22 ¢ Alley [ 1911 | 293 | 51484 | 1.07 | .84 | Ann Arbor tar-concrete
23 | Alley 1 1911 | 020 | 1L,020.38 1 1.12 | .77 | Ann Arhor tar-concrete
24 | Arch and Thaver | 1911 | 1,%33 1,747.35 .95 YT ) Ann Arbor tar-concrete
25 ! State, Mouroe | | | | !

[ to Packard L1911 1 3,158 | SASTAT 1 401 | 78 | Ann Arbor tar-concrete
26 | Mary 1912 0 2407 | 2,703.08 | 1.12 ] .80 | Ann Arbor tar-councrete
27 | Ashley 1912 | 7,711 | 9.071.92 118 1 91 | Ann Arbor tar-concrete
28 | W. Liberty, .»\s;h-] E i l , |

ley to city limits! 1913 | 15,612 | 20,3690 | 1.34 | 98 i Aun Arbor tar-concrete
29 | W. Huron st., | | | i i

Ashley to Forks \ 1913 | 14,131 ‘ 19,257.61 | 1.36 i 101 | Ann Arbor tar-concrete
30 | Church, Washte- | | | }

naw to Prospect [ 1914 | 11,832 | 1450293 | 1.25 98 | Ann Arbor tar-concrete
31 | IIill st., State st | ’ | : ‘

to Washtenaw av.| Not Completed .
32 | Ann st., Main st. | : | f ! i

| to First st, 1915 | 2,085 2,740 R0 | 1.35 | 1.02 | Reinforced concrete

33 | Jefferson xt., 5th | |
j av. to State st. | 1915 | 4024.2 |
Division st., De- | i |
troit to Packard | 1915 | 143725
55, Geddes ave,, Ox- | . ‘
| ford to Oswego | 1915 | 3273.0 | 245100 1.66 1 1.19 | Reinforced concrete
<36 | Catherine st. and | | i

8,665.40 0 1.62 | 1.30 | Asphaltic concrete

o0
=

2475397 1.60 | 1.29

Asphaltic concrete

| Miller av. 1916 : 9,596 | 22062051 | 2.36 1.9%5 | Brick on concrete base
Totals . s covaes; [239502.71 ¥301,023.39 | i

NOTE--The pavement between the rails of the street car track on Washtenaw
ave. and between the rails and for a distance of 18 inches out on either side of the
track on Packard and Main streets is o° rick on conecrete and is not included
in the above statement. .

NOTE-—The pavement between the rails of the street car track and for a distance
of 18 inclhies out on either side of the track on W, lluron St. is of brick on coucrete
and is wot included in the above statement.



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY

STREET COMMISSIONER’S

Office of the Street
Arbor, .iich., Jan.
Hon. Board of DIublie

Reule, President: Gentlemen—I herewith

present the annual report of the Street

Department for the year ending December,

REPORT

CCommissioner, Ann
S, 1918,
Works, Andrew

1917, including care of streets and side-
walks, building and repairs of sidewalk
extensions, c¢rosswalks, inlets. ete., and
gravel, cement and other materinls used.
STREET WORK—

Cleaning paved streets,

labor and teams........... $2501.97
GGasoline for motor sweeper

796 gals, city svpply,@2215¢ 179.10
Bought elsewhere:

166 gals. Kalamazoo..$40.67

22 gals., locally........ 5.06  45.73
Water, 91,440 guals. @ 10c

per M gals, .uasess owmmes s 9.15

Hand Dbrooms for HTIP!—'t

cleaning . ...... . 27.00

tepairs  and anpphe\ “for

motor sweeper ...... ....... 67.71

Labor, repairs on mototu

SWEBDEL . ..vuivierencneonens .12
Material and brooms

for motor sweeper...$285.56

Labor, making brooms 175.78 4G1.34 $3382.12
Horse  sweepers, hamboo

and supplies ............... $27.67

Labor, making brooms...... 53.39 81.06
Cleaning leaves from paved streets 63817
Taking care of snow

Cleaning snow from cross-

wilks and gutters.......... $260.38
Plowiug snow from side-

walks . e ceeeaes 20900
Drawing snow from streets 6.49
Plowing snow from gutters 67.91
Sanding . .......... 2.59

BAME . cimi s s m e emse s pmiie 3.85  550.22
Oiling stleets—

Sweeping . ......00ci0a0... .§ 63.50
(leaning gutters ... .... 7.04
Sceraping oo......... $36.60

Nanding . ..., .......0 1933 55.93

DA & eenn cammms o sassms 168,24

Oil,  $1802.72; freight on

same, $281.00 ...l 2083872
Rep‘urw ete., at oil tank. 08.20 2447.54

Number of streets or sections petitioned

for and oiled, 51.

(Total amount paid City Treasurer by
property owners for oxhnf $1.922.11.)
Paving repairs, Iabor ...... .%O-L 43
090 brick @ $10 per M.... 20.90
303 sacks cement, SS.25 bbis.

@ BLOT w5 vemms s o vwmen & s 156.20

S5 loads sand @ 25c¢....... 2.13 _

vx loads gravel @ 35c¢ ...... 23.90  $809.56
Grading streets with scraper and

Stroet AFAE . sz amomes v ovies L $S44.48
Grading, graveling and patching

dirt streets, labor ................ $2660.99
1630 loads gravel ............c.... 499.00

221 loads @@ 15¢.....$33.15

22 loads @ 20c..... 6.40
225 loads @ 25c..... 56.25
1152 loads @ 235¢..... 403.20

3070.59
52 loads cinders ........... . 10.60
Tarring streets—
Sweeping and sanding ... .3100.23
TArFing « s cowens P p— 70.99
Haonling sand ...ivs0i0scaas 137.99
149 loads sand ............ 154.25

4, 1918. 285
TATYIA & & 50em25 5 58mnnh o cmine 903,87
Supplies for tar tank, ete.. 2252 138085
Graveling —
Pontine street . coeoqcssoenn F167T.08
1=t, Willinm to Miller ave..

Ashley between William and

A, I It 2nd between Jef-
ferson and Liberty st....... 174
Tth st., Davis ave. to Madi
SO ST, e it e it it e 209 (K3

Grading Jlld ;.,l iveling (red-

des ave., east of Oswego st 13457

(rravel used on I'ontiac, Ash-

ley, 2Znd and 1st streets

41 loads @ 15c¢............ 66.15 108410
Cleaning gutters on dirt streets.. 1927.16
Cleaning leaves from gutters, dirt

Streets o e 391.20
Mowing weeds from streets and

lawn extensions .............. 440.73
Grading dirt streects—

Grading and  widening 7th

st. south of Madison st......$42.88

IFeleh, 1st to A. A, R. R.. 26.17
Grading and filling 5th st

south of Madison........... 95.85

IForest at Woodlawn......... 12.00

S University, Monroe, East

Tniversity . ..o oa. .. . 816

Fuller street ..o .v.ue.... 15.27
I'ontine and Wright streets..105.15
Woodlawn . ... ... 61.37

Torest and Wells ......... 17.36 $384.21
Opening Edwin street (Hoover ave.) be-

tween Division and Greeue streets across

A. A, R. R. tracks—

Tearing down shed, labor..3$37.10
Moviug  building Compact

plant  (contract) ..., $7H.95
Moving building,

plumbing bill .. ... ... 34.17 11012
Digging diteh and laying

tile, (culverts), labor.. 27.67

Tile . i 85.00
Cement wing walls, culvert,
contract, 202.7162 cu.ft. 81.09 193.76
Grading and filling Hoover
avenue, labor ......... 328.75

tm31 loads filling from Hoover
Steel Ball Co. @ 20c..126.20

454.95
Grrading for sidewalks, labor 41.00
Sidewalks between Division st. and
railroad on north and south sides;
and between Hoover property and

Greene street on north side: 98715

lin., ft., 4738.63 =q. ft. _ _

CONLIUCE & 5 ¢ swmsen o veews 5 5w 661.59 1498.52
Total Street work ........ ... ..%$18.939.59

CULVERTS—
Lepairs culvert

[

Railing cunlvert, Spring st

pipe and labor ............... 351.01

2 sacks cement, %% bbl. (gg D) B

1 load gravel ..... 30 $52.25

Cleaning culverts .............. 1.88

Kxtension culvert N. Main, ettt and

west, 435.63 cu. ydx, cement

WOrK = =os g semmes ¢ o @ o oo D 123.83

14 loads gravel, 1 load sand,

turnished . ..o e 922.50

1415 bbls. cement and drayage, 27.92

[iauling for culvert N. Main st., 4.67 178,02

(Walls culvert Hoover avenue bhe-

iween Division and railroad. See

opening Edwin street.) ——a—
Total Culvert Work ..z sessis veme 233.05

SIDEWALKS—

Grading ftor sidewalks at various


file:///sli

286 COMMON COUNCIL
POINES © :wvpunis v oo & § ¢ onEen § ¢ 0 $ 31404

Grading for sidewalks east and
west sides N. Main st., between
A, A, It. K. and city limits.......
Repairs sidewalks (C. M. Thomp-
son & Son), 2 pieces, 9.7 lin. ft.,
02 8. Tt e e e

Sidewalks built by city under contract—

For property owuters (by . M.
Thompson & Son)—a8 pieces,
4,088.73 lin. ft., 24304282 sq. ft..,
(By Thomas Hession)—3  pieces,
237.25 lin. ft., 1186.25 sq. ft.......
For city—(by . M. Thompson &
Son)—IFront 12th  st. north of
Catherine, 1 piece, 66 lin. ft.
B00 BU. TL. oisivin e s iiomiin s o noumer $39.60
Fngine house, Huron st., 1 piece,
15 lin. ft. 165 sg. Tt ..eeea$24.7D
Front 1st st. south of IFelch, one
piece, 57 liu. ft., 360,02 sq. ft. $48.20
Total 3 pieces, 138  lin. feet,
800102 S Pt ans s vemmme v ¢ s 3 5 26
(Hoover avenue sidewalks, built by

city. See Opening Lidwin st.) -
Total Sidewalk work ............ Foz

SIDEWALK EXTIENSIONS,
CROSSWALKS, LTC.-

Building sidewalk extensions, crosswalks.

cemer t culverts, ete., labor, $2156.60
110 loads gravel @@ +0¢ $4+4.00

68 loads gravel v 35¢  23.50  67.80
0%  loads sand Gf 25¢... 13.88

102 loads filling @ Z20c..... 20.40
TOU sacks cement, 191.5 Dbhls,

D BLAT o oo & o wwoesn 5 % ¥ swavess b,h‘ll;
LUmbBer o sovasss e oavms s vees (35,32
Culvert irons ... .......... _’lh-.()l
Crossing plates ... ... ... N

11,491 old brick @ %10 per M 11491
7918 new brick @ $21 per M 147.60
‘hU old asphalt blocks (@

85,00 per M ... .. ... +.65 $3¢
Cldewalk extensions Lud by Contract:

5y C. AL Thomps=on & Non—-20
pieces 240.75 lin, ft.,

17206387 Bl T vaamesn s vy £205.5%
By Thos. Hession—>a pieces, 43 liu.
ft., '221.‘.) sq. fte ool Ay
By E. Lavton—1 piece, 34.35 lin.
ft., "‘A 66 8. Tt covmns 2 vesms 3176
B_\ W. Koebnick—1 piece,

32 sq. ft. . oo 5.76

Curbing set:
By C. M. Thompson & Son —three

pieces, 759 lineal feet ...... $37.95
By W. Koebuick—one piece,

A Mweal T8t o s o ¢ 5 woms 2.00
Clemiing Crosswalks :s:s:00m 58 000
Unloading cement ...............
Cleaning bridges .. ... . ... ...,
Hauling Dbrick II. Huron street to
CitY FaAPd .. 5500 55 caiiti b - SaEmn i o 85
Tnloading and havling brick for
E. Huron st. paving ... eeeee v e v
Unloading ¢ity eav of brickq: ...
Building pit for e¢ity scales, repairs
paving, ete., laber.......... $195.26
18T =acks cement, 46.75 bhls,,

GF S1TT . oemnss s neons s 3 5sew R2.75
S0 loads gravel (1 55¢,. ..., 12.25

Repairs bridges:
Kepairs No. 3 bridge, labor. ¥ 2.08
PIANK ..« s 55 onisnd § - poas . 10.24

Total . e RI2 N2
ridee No. 1 (Broadway) :
Ilanking temporary bridge,

[
oz

FEBRUARY 4, 1918,

labor and materials.. $189.77
Watchman Broadway
hridge ... ... ..., 572.84
Night watchinan

Broidway bridee ... 52.00 S814.61

827.43

Total IIxtensions, Crosswalks, ete., $5,105.68—
INLIETS STORM WATER SEWERS, ete.

Repuairs nod cleaning inlets, gutter

hoxes, laying tile, ete., labor....... $191.94
22 pleces 12 18, TIle cews s essnes I - |
11 pieves 15 it tHE cacesiiomes sy 9.90
5 sacks cement, 1.25 bbl. @ $1.77.. 292
135 bricks @ 51 per Moo .vvn.... 1.35
Tile boupht locally :..iewsowves .. 4844

Total inlets, Storm Water

sewers, ete. ... ..., e e e 526201
GENIFRAL WORK AND REPAIRS—

Miscellaneous work and repairs..
Taking ashes from City ITall base-

-3 9117

TUGIEE o 3 & s omswam ¥ 8 5wty s & wauges § e 24.73
Handling coal for Poor Master (not
including city team) ............. 11.97
Repairs coal shed for Poor M: |-t91 210G
s uullms' emnty cement sacks ..... 12.33
Pump and well 5th ward, labor, $6.35
'nmp and fittings ......0ee.e.. 14.53 20.88
Work on municipal exhibit ....... . 3.18
Uploading and hauling tile ........ 9.96
cutting wood at eity yard ......... 16,92
Taking out trees in streets........ 5.85
Ite airs tools and machinery....... 21.53
Netting signs for DPolice department 7.92
Lettering and sefting ruhbish eans,
TAWGT:, Bt cocwnu e pween @ o v 5 292045
I'i e for sefting cans ......... 15.59 36.04
Itelief work for cyclone sufferers.. 9245
Total General Work, ete. ..... .. R360.03
SUPPLILS, REPATLRS, ETC.—
General BALIS . s ee e e ee e L. 5162423
Maintenance city team:
[1ay, oats, shoeing, repairs
hum-w B 6o s v s v e «+$282.62
Lalior at €ty Vard. woes « voess 5.89  288.51
(raxoline uxed b,\ Street Department
rruabout, 522 gals, from c¢ity sup-
Pl @ BPYLE wvuv v o connmanc 5 v sowramions o n eravae 117.45
Total Sunplies, ete. ... ... .. $2030.19
RECAPITULATION—
Btrget Work s saswws g sowes » s pous $18,939.59
CUIT@ITS . i o eiiiBimm & 5 S 3 § 5 o 233.05
Nidewalks oL oo e . 0,261.53
Sidewalk  extensions, crosswalks,
B . s 55U | HGRNS § 5 LiEE 0,105.68
Inlets, luy Ln«- Ctile, OtC e 262,01
Goneral work and repairs ........ 260,03
BUDPIER o wes w5 s comws § veengs 5 5 8 gess 2,030, 1”
TOEAl o cvemmis o o v cmmimae & srwseme w o wesaa ?ru)_‘lﬂ.'_’.(
CHlTerts TEPEINed: wesws v s b ¢ ovems o e 1
Culverts éxiended .oes s ovess s e ssmes s s oe 2
Crosswalks built o oo e, 21

Sidewalk extensions huilt (by city)....

90

Nidewanlk extensions huilt (by contract) 27

Crosswalks repaired and relaid... ...
Sidewalk extensions repaived ..., ..
Crutter oxes DBuilt s oo vwems s eommmes » o

Storm water culverts at intersections..

tAbout 476 lineal feet)

o 8
.. 15
et 2O

14

Cement sidewalk=< built by city under

contract—

I"Or DPromerty OWhNers ..o.ees cowoes s

(482508 Tin ft., 25490532 sq. fr.)

S GO G 0 SO

(138 lin, fr., 866,02 sq. 1t

Haoover avenue opening ... ..., :



COMMON

(987.15 lin. ft.. 4,758.63 =q. ft.)
Grand teotal: 5,951.13 lin. ft., or 1.108
miles, 31,084,182 sq. ft.
Sidewalks repaired (by ecity)......... 3
Sidewalks renaired (Lw contract)..... 2
Brick sidewalk built hy ¢ity (for
Water department) ...................
Pieces of curbing set (by contraet).... 4
Notices served—
To repair sidewalks ...................210
To remove ohstructions in streets, 25
To observe street regulations,......... 11
To COL WeeAS .. ..o sievoencnoneenne 6
To clean snow L .......... ..o, . b
Total § SEEES ¥ 8 S E § AT v el B § EEDD
GRAVEL ACCOUNT— Loads
Graveling and patching streets in the
several WaTAS . oo s ¢ geses v 8 eaas § B 1630
Special streets noted ................ 441
Opening Kdwin st. (Hoover ave.).... 631
CULYETTS o commen o & navsmsos v o s § omsmi ¥ 3 15
BeAlE Dlo  wommn 55 o e & BenEs § fawiss 1 i 30
Extension and crossw Llll\ work :
Gravel . L. e e e 178
1150 50 UL L —— 3 SieE & S § A 102 280
Paving repairs ...... 8 5 B § e BhemE § a T4
Total loads .........................3106
CEMENT ACCOUNT-— Bbls.
On hand Jan. 1, l‘JlT ................ 14.25
Bought during 1917 ................. 405.00
TOrAl & s vssns g 8o sens @ 6§ daes b @ 419.25
Used in 1917: sacks Bbls,
Extension and crosswalk work. 766
Paving Tepairs . .oces s esvess s s 53
City Engineer's department.. .. 132
Inlets, ote. oo i, D
Culvert repallfs . eaes os e s s s 2
T. IHession, culvert N. Main..... I8
Sold E. Huron paving contractor S5
Seale pit L. o, IS8T
Nold sidewalk contractor, ete... 74
Toral . e ]fﬂ 415.50
On hand Jan., 1, 1918 ... ..o, 3.0
TOUAL . i o o mmeinis o v wdiions § o v b /i3 419.25
Respectfully  sobmitted: AL T PAUL,
Street Cominissioner.
INVENTORY—-STREET DEPT.—
1 broom filling machine ... ... ... $ 5.00
L log CREIN s s g swews @ o s s g s 2.00
1 Podd 'SCTAPEI ;. .wissas vinas s somes 258,00
1 motor sweeper .................. 3,008.00
T plow s 15.00
1 OIIEY - sewes s s wamees & aoems s § 5w (08,00
1 NAMMITET .c.oss s . oisen « 0 & e 8 palsas 1.00
4 tons hay ... e 64.00
40 b 008 caaas swens v o seeea g ; 32.00
1 feamm NOEBSeS . i vaeas & £ omens § & e 150.00
1 double harness .........ieee.onns 20.00
Horse blankets: cown s womesem s & sews 12.00
Stable bIankKets im0 vwews s 5 e 3.00
Steam road roller ...... ST » aenmses 500.00
2 horse street sweepers .......... 200.00
1 tin pump: 1 large pump ........ 10.00
1 paif BobS ssos . e s ¢ soemes ¢ s 20,00
Stencil aud alphabet ... ... ..., 1.00
L Haek .o o e = s » o sarese 5.00
1 rogd SCTAPEE . owes v eevs s 5 s 75.00
19 wood snow plows .............. 95.00
2 patent snow plows ... 25.00
1 steel snow plow ...viievieanaines 10.00
1 B0-g8l: 01l CaAN cvpsws s veves s e s 4.00
3 small oil eans ............ T .60
2 galv. tin pai's ... e .00

COUNCIL—FEBRUARY

4, 1918, 287

1 two-horse mower ............... 5.00
1 large t-r tank on wheels ...... .. 45.00
1 sand WAZOE weu.s coves s s s i 15.00
1 small tar tank on wheels ........ 100.00
Tar tauk anad boiler (near Gas wks.) 1,200.00
D0 fh. NOSE .. v s owwen s semmes s 5 is 2,50
Nidewalk huilding outfit .......... 4.00
1 patent street drag .............. 20.00
1 street drag ... oo 10.00
] Jot sewer Jacks . owsss s s s o 5.00
1T TOOTEE w5 s v siwns 3 caiemis s 5 2aih s & 5as 5.00
5 strect brushes ... L. 5.65
Stencil for marking councrete. ... .. 4.0
S barley EeEBR oo .o semss 5 svewms v e 1.50
1 Yot old fire hose ...ivveviiis..os 02.00
1 grindstone . ..... ... . coiini . 200
L D00 s s » ez 5 sovmerm 5 oemmi 5 @ ses 40
1 Storie DAMOIeE : cowes s s ooews s saes .70
3 snow shovels ... ... ... 0. ..., 1.50
1 pipe spade ... .. ... . ... . i ... 10
2 6104 W0 d TIOWRIS s + s & s 25
Creasers and edgers .............. 5]
Steel trowels ... oo (D
3 DAtehels: cums os s w g 3 oo 1.50
4 horse sweeper brooms filled..... 40.00
o spindles for horse brooms ...... 5.00
1 ladder ... o i i e 1.00
450 1bs. bamboo splints .......... 49.50

motor sweeper brooms filled.... 100.00
I Toft DOLIES . . s comion s dadess s e 20
Paint bhrashes ... ... e 50
2 BANA SOLERNE ;i vewwwen waeiss v s 1.00
1 cross-cut saw; 1 one-man saw... 2.50
1 sprinkling tank .....ic.coe.. s 150.00
2 AP WRZODE e v ¢ cimiveie @ u ece 150.00
) CATTE w5 vomia & 5 6 o 5 seasTeg © sies 60.00
T hokt (CULEOT .00 ¢ SemmEs e § pEEnE & Haes 1.00
O red lanterns ...l iee e 2.40
1 brace and Dbib ... o v o s s 1.00
1 iron:; 3 wood, ievels............. 2.00
4 wheelDARTOWS: . . sosewi § gavamy « s 11.00
10 grubhoeoes with handle, T without 6.75
g \!\th?‘* and handles ............ 3.
3 combined pick and grubhoe 2.25
1 sidewalk Toller ..:coees saeesss e 5.00
1 iron vice and beunch e v o 58 3.00
Set platform seales (at Fire house)  500.00
1 tool hox on wheels ............ 20.00
1 hateh cement mixer ... 100.00
1 slip SCTAYPErS ..cecivercrocanasras 20.00
1 two-wheeled scraper ............ 15.00
1 square wood tamper ............ 1.00
B ohand SAWSR .. ieiie i 3.00
G100l DOXES e 9.00
D IOTHAT DOXBR popes © s 5« svoaren + o J!_Hl
9 seoop shovels (... ... ol 1.50
1 cement shovel .. .......... ... ..., ‘..,a(l
3 IO LAMITOLS wo e s s o m seame x ve s 3.00
2 wood pounders ... 1.04)
3 paving hammers ... 2.00
2omauls e e e e e .1).(31)
T OEOWHATR  § swwvs s % snae s v wwen 3 5 5 = ..'._,_rﬂ
9 HamiieTs . ceovs s ¢ arsps s 5 ¢ e s 2 an 1.00
- N = 1.'»_»0
9 oghovels .. e e e _*0
T Picks Lo ::..-3”
4 gtriet sSHOVelS ©..ioerieaninasins 2.00
1 toilet for street u=e .............. 4.00
1 10t TOPE « v vwmis o omsan s semes s s l,ﬁﬂ
1 lot iron - ipe and fittings ........ 25.00
2 Knowell; 2 (Century st. serapers .00
1 tar kettle .. ... . oot 10100
1 Twentieth Century grader ...... 1(19.00
1 tar distribntor attachment .. ... 15.00
2 large hose nozzles ........ ... 2.00
B PAICES o oo e omm s SR S e 8 1.00
S cold chisels oo l.l_NJ
1 pliers, 75c: 2 pliers, $1.00, ... 1.74



=88 COMMON

2 pair rubber boots .............. 3.00
i wrench .......... wiwes ¥ Wit s wravere 1.00
1 wagon jack ...... S VAT § flee 4.00
2 post hole diggers .............. 1.00
2 pitech forks ........... i 1.00

oAl ¢ o wewme s s s 8 SRR B BR $8,580.73
Building material, ete.—

9000 new paving hrick @ $27.50..% 247.50

10(}00 old asphalt block @ $5.00., 50.00
49 bhbls. pitch @ $4.12............ 201.88
3.75 bbls. cement @ $1.77..... 6.64
1 lot 2x4 in. and plank............ 10.00
Old bridge timbers ......... 15.00
1 lot wing bars for reenforcing.. 10.00
300 wood paving blocks ......... . 2.00
1 lot old manhole and inlet frames 20.00
1 lot old stone curbing ......... 3.00
16 3-in. oak plank, 350 ft. Q ‘SuOOO 10.50
Tile—55 pe. 1107 157 @ .3375...... 37.12
17 pe. 34" 18" @ .475....... 1(_3.12
201 pe. 402" 8" @ A375.......... 55.27
5 pe. 100 207 @ .5625............ 5.63
6 po: 127 L @ 05 s ¢ spomivs s v 4.50
21 pe. 127 Y and T @ $1()0 _ 21.50
1 pc. 18”7 3 § R § e | ‘ 1.43
1 pe. 107 Y ............... .80
Total : = uewes s 5 oosmes s sEiaEes &0 $ 71842
Grand total .......c...ieiiiiienn.n .$9,289.15
Correct: A.J. PAUL, Street Commissioner.

Reports of City Treasurer and City
Clerk, for month of January, and an-

COUNCIL—TFEBRUARY ¢,

1918,

nual report of Board of Public Works,
comprising the annual reports of City
Engineer and Street Commissioner,
were received and ordered to take
usual course.

Resolutions.
By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that the

time for collecting taxes be extended
to and including February 28th, 1918.

Adopted Dby the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,

Hauser, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Reichert,
11. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald.. Heusel, that the
Street Commissioner be authorized to
remove, as soon as possible, the large
oak tree which is in the street on
Hamilton Place.

Adopted by the following
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Hauser, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Reichert,
11. Nays, none.

Council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

vote:



